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STATE OF v *WAI
'sEQUISITION & RCHASE ORDER
QDUPFARTMENT OF HUMAN SERWVICES

FAMILY AND ADUA Y SERVICES
HAWAH BRANCH

4,
ORGANIZATION FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

NOTICE TO VENDORS
Conditions of purchase are listed on the back side of this purchase order. Please read carefully.
Payments may be delayed if all steps are not followed.

[EEap—- . 7
.. 0. 1925135
Date QG 05 £38

Deliver Before

DELIVERY ADDRESS

BILLING ADDRESS

CUBISTOPHER B. DARTHEL 11X, PH.D, EuCws 1y
?.0. BOX 1812 PO BOX 1562
KAHUBLA, KT 96743-1811 HILG, HI 98721-1%62
The State of Hawaii is an EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY and AFFIRMATIVE ACTION employer. We encourage the
participation of women and minorities in all phases of employment.
QUAN. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
>
| aach IEDIVIDUAR CA/YM COUNBELIRG GG8Y 257,81
1 asch INDIVIDUAL CA/B COURSELIRG 6680 250,00
Total amount E0Y.81
e
|
VOUCHER
NUMBER L i
East ¥awaii Social Services
GOODS/SERVICES RECEIVED IN GOOD ORDER AND CONDITION BY DATE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
) REQUIBITION NO: FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
. VENDOR ‘
NUMBER SFX R . - -
XXXXXXXXXX | XX o ~
101413 @0
SFX TC Fl YR APP D | OBJECT cC PROJ NO. |PH{| ACT ESTIMATED COST ACTUAL COST MiR OPT DEPT DATA
XX XXX X P XX XXX | XX | XXXX ] XXXX XXXXXXIXXXXX] XXX XX XXX XXX X X XXXXXXXXXXX IXX[XTX XXXXXXXXXXX
01 621 Q|96 | 103 | X | 6680 | 3064 100 507:81 50781 10780
CORY 56 DEPARTRMENT STATE ACCOUNTING FORM C-03

JULY 1, 1983 (REVISED)




Christopher E. Barthel, III, Ph. D.
P. 0. Box 1811
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
March 20, 1995

, Social Worker
Dept. of Human Services

Family and Adult Services Division
P. O. Box 1562

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: Case Name, JAYLIN KEMA

For psycholgical services for the "Kema family, as follows:

Running
Date Description Charge Balance
N3/19/95 Family therapy,
4 members @ $30/hr.:
2.00 hrs @ $120/hr §£240 .00 $240 .00
Tavx on $240.00 9.60 249 &0
Balance due ' $249.¢80
THANK YoU
“Fan{@ﬁ&ﬁsg Div. - Hawaii Branch
. i P.O. No. / ) /5S’
Date Goods Rec'd 02/‘/2—“ 7S
_ z Date Inv. Rec'd ___ ) B~ 2-3 -9¢
Chrlit?pher E. Bart--e;, ITI, Ph. D. Dete Inv. Sent 1o Fis 07 - 29 -9<
Fsychclogist, Licensed Hawaii -
Social Security # 272-36-7073 P.O. _C°'"P'\‘/ lncompi__________
I certify the satisfactory receipt of ¢.ods
and servi es; :




Christopher E. Rarthel, 11T P D
P. 0. Box 1811
Kamuela, Hawaii 96742
March 4, 1995
ﬁ, Scocial Worke
Dept. of Human Services
Family and RAdult Services Division
P. 0. Rnx 1562
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Fer psvcholgical services for t-ﬁﬁ‘hm: family, a=s fal1
= Kema family 22 follows:
Dzte Descripntion Charge EU?QL:Z
Charge Balance
02/12795 Family therapy,
3 members @ $30/hr.:
2.75 hrs @ $90 /hr $247.50 $247 50 7
Tax on $247.50 a.90 257.40
Balance due
nce 2 $257. 40

THANKE YOrr

Famuly & Adulfé anv. -Hawaii Branch

Sr3 S
P.O. No.
Date Goods Rec'd 02 -/2 -7

Date Inv. Rec'd O 8 =23~ ?S
Date Inv. Sent 'ro\ﬂS' 07-24 - 7%
P.O. Compl__ ¥ ____lIncompl____._
| cerhfy the satisfactory receipt ot guols
and




QIAIEVT

REQUISITION &

"VWWAH

¥

.
LY
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e
RS AN ATRAY BFRVICESR
HAW A BRANCH seial Terwice
ORGANIZATION FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY
NOTICE TO VENDORS

Conditions of purchase are listed on the back side of this purchase order. Please read carefully.

Payments may be delayed if all steps are not followed.

CHRISTOPHER B, PARTHEL YiI, PH.D.
F.0. Box 1811

Eamvsoela, 47 967421811

The State of Hawaii is an EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY and AFFIRMATIVE ACTION employer. We encourage the

participation of women and minorities in all phases of smployment.

JRCHASE ORDER

I

E .,
01925133
Date (/08 /08

Deliver Before

DELIVERY ADDRESS

BILLING ADDRESS

BHCWS 1%
PO BOX 1582
HILO, HI 967211582

QUAN. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
>
1 aach IRDIVIDUAY CA/¥ COUNSELIRNG 6680 320,43
1 aach INDIVIDUAL CA/R COUNSELING 4680 229,16
Case name: KEMA, Jaylin
Total amount 74%2.99
>
o VOUCHER
NUMBER T
#t Hawali B3ocial Services
GOODS/SERVICES RECEIVED IN GOOD ORDER AND CONDITION BY DATE *U d%RIZéD E %EATURE
[0 RERUISITIONNO: = o FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
- R/ENDOFI ~
NUMBER SFX
XX XXX XXXXX | XX
101419 00
SFX TC F1l YR APP D | OBJECT cc PROJ NO. |PH{ ACT ESTIMATED COST ACTUAL COST MR OPT DEPT DATA |
XX ] XXX P X[ XX | XXX | XX | XXXX | XXXX]XXXXXX]XX]XXX] XXXXXXXXXXX IXX] XXXXXXXXXXX | XX | XX XXXXXXXXXXX |
01 621/ @Gl 96| 103 x | 6680 100 749 99 749,99 16720

STATE ACCOUNTING FORM C-03
JULY 1, 1983 (REVISED)



Christopher E. BRarthe
P. O. Rox

Kamuela, Hawai
January 30,
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i80.00 720.00

28 .80 7482 80

Family &Adul? Svs. Diva ~Hawait &m’t —1
P.O. No. /9‘25/3’ )
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INTERNAL Suspense
COMMUNICATION FORM
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Subject: REQUEST FOR WRAP AROUND FUNDS Originator:
To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 05/16/95 Memo No. 1
CWS II (72) Page 1
REQUEST:
Case Name : KEMA, JAYLIN
CPSS No.: 10780

Child’s Name/DOB : '

Peter Kema Jr. (03/10/93)

Caretaker’s Name/Relationship: “
Service Needed: Extended Family Therapy to transition ; back to_the famil

home,

Name/Title of Provider:  Christopher Barthel, Ph.D,

OBIECTIVE:
Prevent Placement
Reunification : X

—_—

Amount Per Month Requested: $ 480.00 - Maximum

Name of Family Member Type of Service Amount

1) Jaylin Kema Counselling 120.00
Mother
2) Peter Kema Counselling 120.00

Father/Step-father

3) Counselling 120.00

4) Counselling 120.00

Total Monthly Amount Requested: $ 480.00

Total Projected Amount Requested: $ 960.00




Subject: REQUEST FOR WRAP AROUND FUNDS Originator: -

To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 05/16/95 Memo No. 1
CWS II (72) Page 2

JUSTIFICATION:

Please see ICF Memo No. 1 dated 10/28/94 requesting for wrap around funds to pay for family
therapy to extended family and background information.

In an effort to secure funds from other sources to pay for therapy provided by Dr. Christopher
Barthel confirmation was made that the Kema/slll family was and continues to be eligible for
Hawaii-Quest which is being used to cover costs for individual and couple therapy. There are no
other sources available for reimbursement for services to extended family members.

Therapy began in January, 1995, and was determined as necessary until March, 1995. A request
for wrap around funds was submitted and approved for the amount covering January to March,
1995, However, per letter dated March 20, 1995, further monies are deemed necessary for this
family.

Therapy is being provided to facilitate the return of . o family.
Anticipated return date is early July, 1995,

Child Welfare Services II (72)

Approved: Vv Denied :

DHS-OGIS (6/77) Para 2




Subject: REQUEST FOR WRAP AROUND FUNDS Originator: -

To: HBA From: EHSSS Date: 05/17/95 Memo No. 2
CWS II (72) Page 1

RE: BWKEMA, JAYLIN (CPSS# 10780)

REQUEST:
This is an addendum to the ICF dated 10/28/94.

The following efforts have been made to secure monies from other sources prior to requesting
monies from the wrap around funds.

In an effort to secure funds from other sources to pa for therapy provided by Dr. Christopher
Barthel, confirmation was made that the Kema/filJi§ amily was and continues to be eligible for
Hawaii-Quest which is being used to cover costs for individual and couple therapy. There are
no other sources available for reimbursement for services provided to extended family members,
Y ;  i:rily

Therapy is being provided to facilitate the return of
Anticipated return date is early July, 1995.

) dupervisor
ild Welfare Services II (72)

Approved: |/Denied :




CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN CASE & ICHIKI

121 Waianuenue Avenue

Posat Office Box 686
Hilo, Hawall 96721-0686
Phone; 935-6644 3
Facsimile: 935-7978 7 =
August 17, 1995 ‘:E _
2
FAX TRANSMISSION SHE];};I‘
Vo) 2
T0: (. &> FROM: Peter K. Kubota
Fax Number: — < No. of Pages: 5

SONFIRENTIAL This measage la imended onty for die use of tie Gesignaced reciplens named sbove. This muvmage nury be w: atwnigy-clicut privilegad vuuuwdeation
Gt s confidential and exerpt from disolosure under apploable law, I the reader of this massago is nat the interided reciplent or an agent responalble for delivering
the measage to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this docunent in ertor, and that any review, distribution, copying, o uat of this

message s stricdy prohdblted, If you Rave recalved this mesgage in arror, plezse notify ua immedisiely by taleghone and return te origina! mesaage to us at the anove
address by mail. Thank you,

PKK: firm ~ MESSAGE

Re: K ema Children

Sending copy of my August 17, 1995 letter with enclosure.



CoTTrer semwme 0 mnn v AvET VAQTrAQU~ME: 8§ 2

CARLSMITH BALL WIOHMAN CASE & IomIg:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PARTNERGHIF INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS
121 WAIANUENUE AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX eae
HILO, HAWAIl 928721-0886

TELEFHONE (808) 835.8644
FAX (308) 0387075

August 17, 1995

Social Worker

Department of ITuman Scrvices
75 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720 .

RE: Inthe Interest of the Acol/Kema Children

Dw‘

I am writing again to coavey to you my client’s conccrns about the cfforts of J aylin and Peter

Kema to isolatcSummiiiem from contact b ) and persons outside their nuclear

family, The agreement we reached on the day of the review hearing would have provided for a nice
closure of the several years which tmetinisninituingy, <pent with my clients. As these ar

- o, this period comprised most of their lives. As communicated to you by my clients, the

Kemas have again reneged on their agreemeny for visitations, almost immediately after the

agreement was made. While Judge Gaddis and some of the attorneys and staff may have felt that

this family should be able to resolve its visitation problems, it is clear that the Kemas are unable or

telephone number to an unpublished number, and have 1ot given the new number to my clients,
Based on these actions, it is quite clear that the Kemas have never really progressed from their
apparent desite to use SNENNENNENLO punishaIINN., for past differences, in spite of what they
verbalize to you and in ho’oponopono sessions,

I am writing to ask that you take necessary action to facilitate visitation between SR,

and ANl if you agree that it is in the best interests of s SEENENEND and
SRR 1= v c a right to visit with cach other. SO L willingly served as resources for
the Kema family and DHS, and have established bonds of trust with igumesllen. This is not
intended to usurp the role of the Kemas as parents, I have previously communicated to You my
concerns that it is dangerous to isolate the children from the fow reliable family members to whom
Albitsiag, could possibly report harm. I sense that DHS would like to close this case by simply
taking the position that this js oaly u visitation matter which should be privately resolved between

HONOLLILYU « KAPOLE! . HILO « KONA « MAUI + GUAM . BAIPAN LOS ANGELES - WASHINGTON, D.C. ., MEXICO &)Y



St YT W] A W WIITI AOUTFIDY W

August 17, 1995
Page No. 2

the parties. However, in light of the following; (a) at least cne child was seriously physically abused
by an unidentified perpetrator, and hence, no significant therapy was directed at the abuse, (b) the
Kemas’ car is consistently “broken”, and (c) the Kemas have retrenched themselves in physical and
communicative isolation, they are not able and willing to provide & safe family home without the
assistance of a service plan. If some meaningful effort is not made to provide for visitations this
summet, you should expect that we will contest any recommendation for termination of Jjurisdiction
if you should recomfinend it, and we will move to set a review hearing to address this issue as soon
as possible.

Please call me at your convenience to further discuss these matters,
Very truly yours,

CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN
CASE & ICHIKI

Sy

PETER K. KUBOTA

Encloswre’
ce:

ith Kawai
Aley K. Auna
Steven D. Strauss
John A. Wagner
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CAarLsMITHE BAaLL WicEMaN Cast & IcHIET

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS
121 WAIANUENUE AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 685
HILO, HAWALl 96721-0885

TELEPHONE (808! 518.4844
FAX (80@) 935-7572

July 13, 1995

Kris A, Laguire, Esq..
Roehrig, Roehrig, Wilson
101 Aupuni Street

Suite 124

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re:  FC-S Nos.[llPand 91-48
In the Interest of thefflllJand Kema Children

Dear Kris:

[ am writing to confirm the agrecrnent reached between the parties regarding telephone and
in-person visitation between hﬁm the rest of the summer, and
during the upcoming school year. one. | Lewh call Gom

ill have Lele hone contmt with

: Samrday, July 22 from 10:00 a.m. t0 6:00 p.m.
< up will be at Woolworth at the Prince Kuhio Plaza. The

E‘ ¢ ghigisic jth the two older children, and will retum the MNP
2:00 noon on July 23 at Woolwo 2 Cor celled b.l Jmt[;\/\

emas N SR i\ visit vith IR o August 6, 1995 at 12:00

pv~—noon to August 13, 1995 at 12:00 noon. The parties will work out an agreement which may include

;d- visitation between (NS and Peter-Boy and possibly ~
s4v

Wie ViMoo 4. Telephone contact after the school year begins will be from 3:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.
on Wednesdays, and 9:00 a.m. to 9:30 am. on Saturdays. \3 1999

r inals
o o WHD/P/!..NLJJ-L——

Copyfies

HONOLULU « KAPOLE! » HILO - XKONA + MAUL - GUAM - BAIPAN . LOS ANGRLES - WASHINGTON, L., « MEXICO GITY




S O v AV VNOTT MaU=AD»& 5

.
‘

Kris A. Laguire, Esq.
July 13, 1995
Page 2

The parties will work out a mutual agreement regarding over night visitations with@illly
during the school year, according toxsuuaiilllp schedule. Further, il will
not be discouraged from telephoning thofMMIJRNS whenever they want to call.

I'betieve that this covers all of the terms which we agreed upon outside of the heuring, Thank
you for your cooperation, and I wish all the parties success in working out the terms of visitation and
in corpleting this case, |

Very truly yours,

CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN
CASE & ICHIKI

s Yoo

Peter K. Kubota

PKK:bny
.
Aley K. Auna
Steven D. Strauss
John A. Wagner



CARLSMITH BaLL WicHMAN CasSE & ICHIKI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
121 WAIANUENUE AVENUE Family & Adult Servicas Divisian
POST OFFICE BOX 686
HILO, HAWAII 96721-0686 Ble £, 1995
TELEPHONE (808) 935-6644 EH Social Services Section
FAX (808) 935.7975 Hilo, Hawaii

August 17, 1995

Social Worker

Department of Human Services
75 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

RE: In the Interest of the -(ema Children

I am writing again to convey to you my client’s concerns about the efforts of Jaylin and Peter
Kema to isolatc*y il from contact by-and persons outside their nuclear
family. The agreement we reached on the day of the review hearing would have provided for a nice
closure of the several years which <SRN spent with my clients. As these are
e, this period comprised most of their lives. As communicated to you by my clients, the
Kemas have again reneged on their agreement for visitations, almost immediately after the
agreement was made. While Judge Gaddis and some of the attorneys and staff may have felt that
this family should be able to resolve its visitation problems, it is clear that the Kemas are unable or
unwilling to act in the best interests of i}l I llam. [ have enclosed a copy of my July 13, 1995
letter to Kris LaGuire, counsel for Jaylin Kema, marked to show the visitation matters which were
ignored soon after the agreement. I am further informed that the Kemas have recently changed their
telephone number to an unpublished number, and have not given the new number to my clients.
Based on these actions, it is quite clear that the Kemas have never really progressed from their

apparent desire to use TG0 punish«QEMMmfor past differences, in spite of what they
verbalize to you and in ho’oponopono sessions.

I am writing to ask that you take necessary action to facilitate visitation between e\

and VERSSURNE: if you agree that it is in the best interests oI, and
have a right to visit with each other S have willingly served as resources for
the Kema family and DHS, and have established bonds of trust with — This is not
intended to usurp the role of the Kemas as parents. I have previously communicated to you my
concerns that it is dangerous to isolate the children from the few reliable family members to whom
SRR could possibly report harm. I sense that DHS would like to close this case by simply

taking the position that this is only a visitation matter which should be privately resolved between

HONOLULU - KAPOLEI - HILO . KONA . MAU| - GUAM - SAIPAN - LOS ANGELES - WASHINGTON, D.C. - MEXICO CITY



August 17, 1995
Page No. 2

the parties. However, in light of the following; (a) at least one child was seriously physically abused
by an unidentified perpetrator, and hence, no significant therapy was directed at the abuse, (b) the
Kemas’ car is consistently “broken”, and (c) the Kemas have retrenched themselves in physical and
communicative isolation, they are not able and willing to provide a safe family home without the
assistance of a service plan. If some meaningful effort is not made to provide for visitations this
summer, you should expect that we will contest any recommendation for termination of jurisdiction
if you should recommend it, and we will move to set a review hearing to address this issue as soon
as possible.

Please call me at your convenience to further discuss these matters.
Very truly yours,

CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN
CASE & ICHIKI

PETER K. KUBOTA

Enclosure

cc: , X
Edith Kawai
Aley K. Auna

Steven D. Strauss
John A. Wagner



CARLSMITH BarL WicEMAaN CasE & IcHIKI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS

121 WAIANUENUE AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 686
HILO, HAWALII 96721-0686

TELEPHONE (808) 935-6644
FAX (808} 935.-7975

July 13, 1995

Kris A. Laguire, Esq.
Roehrig, Roehrig, Wilson
101 Aupuni Street

Suite 124

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re:  FC-S Nos. §lifjand 91-48
In the Interest of theffjffand Kema Children

Dear Kris:

[ am writing to confirm the agreement reached between the parties regarding telephone and
in-person visitation between or the rest of the summer, and

during the upcoming school year. DNne ‘[-dz‘phmc, cald GDMP)GIEA

1. Ear the rest of enmmer_dll have telephone contact with

orlMondays, Wednesdays and Fys from 3:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.p-Pand if anyone is not available

for the telephone calls, tealiemate turleyvouic be between 8:00 and 8:30 a.m. the next day.
] ’ Jﬂ\.dl‘n no MM&M‘E (»M,P
Saturday, July 22 from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

. Drop off and pick up will be at Woolworth at the Prince Kuhio Plaza. The

will have , th th and will return th-
12:00 noon on July 23 at Woolworth: Corn Jm’t",\/\

YMAs Newsv— will visit with om August 6, 1995 at 12:00
wuwd ov—noon to August 13, 1995 at 12:00 noon. The parties will work out an agreement which may include

Jurnad  visitation between —d Peter-Boy and possibly
s 4oset

wo vté\“\’ﬂl'\w 4, Telephone contact after the school year begins will be from 3:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.
on Wednesdays, and 9:00 a.m. to 9:30 a.m. on Saturdays. P \3 1995

v/HppF UL 2
e/ Ly 14 1995

Original:
| ;
Copylies):  M/HD/ PIF

HONOLULU . KAPOLE! - HILO - KONA . MAUI . GUAM . SAIPAN . LOS ANGELES + WASHINGTON, D.C. - MEXICO CITY




Kris A. Laguire, Esq.
July 13, 1995
Page 2

The parties will work out a mutual agreement regarding over night visitations wit-

during the school year, according to ¢uiilliliiimschedule. Further, Guiliiiing, will
not be discouraged from telephoningiyummipmmul Whenever they want to call.

[ believe that this covers all of the terms which we agreed upon outside of the hearing. Thank
you for your cooperation, and I wish all the parties success in working out the terms of visitation and
in compileting this case.

Very truly yours,

CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN
CASE & ICHIKI

%LW

Peter K. Kubota

PKXK:bn
. cC:
Edith Kawai
Aley K. Auna

Steven D. Strauss
John A. Wagner



STATE OF “'AWAII

: REQUISITION & | (CHASE ORDER
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FAMILY & ADULT SERVICES - HAWAII BRANCH focial Servicea

ORGANIZATION FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

NOTICE TO VENDORS
Conditions of purchase are listed on the back side of this purchase order. Please
read carefully. Payments may be delayed if all steps are not followed.

CHRIGTOPHER E. BARTREL, I1Il, Ph.D.

famusla, Hzwaili 926743

The State of Hawaii is an EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY and AFFIRMATIVE ACTION employer. We encourage
the participation of women and minorities in alt phases of employment.

e 01318445
owe 07419795

Deliver Before

DELIVERY ADDRESS

BILLING ADDRESS

Bepartment of Human Services
Pamily & 2dult Services Division
Child Welfare Services 1L {72)
P.O, Box 13562

Hile, HI 96721-15462

QUAN. UNIT DESCRIPTION

OBJECT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

>

Paychological evaluation/report of -EHA
children

Care: Jaylin Kema (CP3S F10780/KD34313652)

933-4251 VOUCHER

TELEPHONE NUMBER

GOODS/SERVICES RECEIVED IN GOOD ORDER AND CONDITION BY DATE

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

5680 $132.60 $132.60

VENDOR

NUMBER SFX - - - st

XXX XXXXXXX] XX - - et 2 e 115 4 st s e s rememesmen 1o

SFX TC F| YR APP D | OBJECT CC PROJ NO. |PH | ACT ESTIMATED COST

ACTUAL COST M{R| OPT DEPT DATA

XXTXXX XXX [ XXX XX [XXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXEXXXXXXXXXXXXXEXXX XPXXXXXXXXXXX

Ol 621G 96 101 X 5680 (38512 120 : 132 50

132 §0 034315652~
! =1

-y
.l

QTATE ACONALIRITIAMSA FASIs A ~n




Christopher Barthel, II1.  Ph. D,
P, O, Beox 1211
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
March 4. 19095

—_—

Family & Adult €5, Div. - Hawaii Branch
PO.No.__014/8
Date Goos Rec'd M . /??5
Date Inv. Rez'! May D—&, {?Q?
Date Inv. Sent o FiS__ u—7/ﬁ/?§
P.O. Compl—___ ¥ incorol
| certify the satisfactory receipt of goods
and services;




EDITH KAWAY

ATTORNEY AT LAW DEPT. OF HUMAM sERVICES
P.0. Box 160 Family & Adult Servicas Division
Kamuela, Hawaidi 96743
Telephone: (808) 865-07g8 1 1995 |

EH Soclal Services Section
WMW Hilo, Hawaii
DATE: /7 JUAY /FP4"

rFH NOy oy
FROM: EDITH KAWAI ° FAX No, 808 8850952

e (. -0 o5 ees-ores
.. es 20 R -7 otf
RESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT(S) TRANSMITTED:
/?yﬂu‘/ﬂ Ataridear. Ad foiem

00 ol D e e L] == 2k eSS E R — =
' : The information contained in this fax message
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24-hour per day basis.

Operator: 1018
Time sent: Do




EDITH KAWAIL 4€631-0
ATTORNEY AT LAW

Post Office Box 160
Kamuela, HI 96743
Tel: (808) 885-0788

GUARDIAN AD LITEM
IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

FC-5 NO. SN & 91-48

IN THE INTEREST OF
REPORT OF THE GUARDIAN

)
)

ol

) AD LITEM; CERTIFICATE OF
L R ) sEece

)

) HRG: 7/13//95; 10:00 am

)

)

) N

PETER KEMA, JR. JDG: Hon. Ben Gaddis
Born on May 1, 1991

COMES NOW Edith Kawai, court-appointed guardian aq
litem herein, and hereby submits the following report to

thig Court.

On the day of the last review hearing, March 30, 1995,

I was able to visit the Kema home in the company of

. We found to ke quite animated, happy,
and totally at ease. They. spoke very freely., We played
games and visited rather noisily while also carrying on a
conversation with Jaylin and Peter Kema. Also present at
that time was Peter's brother. The visit was very pleasant.
I hope that Jaylin and Peter were able to see that there
were no ulterior motives in the visit,

_ wera
returned home shortly after the school year ¢losed in June.

. have joined their younger brother, Peter, —

The family lives in the Nanawale Estates area which is
located near Pahoa. The home is a three-bedroom, ranch-
style house. There is more than enough room to accomogdate
and parents comfortably in the home.

share one bedroom while Peter and

@ other. The rooms are filled with toys and
8 It's clear that are able to play
freely in the home and that lave really settled in,

18y



I have made one visit to the family home since the
return. During that visit, <R of the

were taking afterncon naps. The house was
very warm an d were slesping very deeply.

was very busy playing all by herself while the other
snoozed,

Peter, Sr. and Jaylin were using the childrens' nap
time to their benefit by working on the family car. When I
arrived, Jaylin was under the front end of the car and Peter
was dealing with some chaos under the hood. Jaylin has said
that she has been working on cars for some time with Peter.

school forecasts forq

. are registered to attend the
elementary school at Pahoa this coming Fall. She has
reguested that Kahakal Elementary send NN records as
soon as possible.  Jaylin expects that classroom and teacher
agssignments will be published by august 24, 1995. All seens
to be ready for the Fall. In the meantime, YR are
staying at home for the summer, iR vexre not yet
returned when sign-ups for summer programs were available.
The family takes walks in the area or goes to the park just
down the road for outings.

have friends in the area. It's rather
hard to believe that there are peovple in the area hecause
Nanawale Estates is very thickly wooded. Nonetheless, the
«EWONR, have found friends in a couple of different directions
within close walkin distance from the house.

Some concerns have been raised regarding visitation
again, SN contacted me regarding visits. She said
that she'd tried to set something up but wasn't getting
cooperation from Jaylin. She also stated that they hadn't
heard fron sl by phone either for several weeks., I

raiged this issue with Jaylin during my visit.
have a right to visit., I am fully aware that
need to settle in now but they need to be able to visit and

talk story with vegeeeautuEER They lived with GEEEER
for almost four years. It would not be in
their best interests to cut off contact or to make contact

difficult.

I do not bellieve that the guardian ad litem, the
worker, and attorneys should not have to become involved at
this juncture on the issue of visitation. We have beaten
this horse to deathl! Dr. Barthel has worked on this lssue
with the Kemas andumessesiillll. Each side has professed that
visitation is in the best interests of SUEEEG—G—G——— And
then there are hang ups, calls lelt unreturned, answering
machine woes. I would like to see smooth and easy
communication forasiillllieim with

M e m L. emaw mnA Aad vraminding

T would
that it's talk




stor¥ time wim I would like to mee
straight communication about visitation. !"Yes, this

weekend's ok." "No, we have other plans then."

I believe that this famwily is well on its way to
success. There have been many, many changes in the past
four years. There have been no end of trouble and
challenges. Although there have been difficulties between
the adults, they have all worked for the best interests of

There has been a concerted effort which has
put this family back together. WINNENENR provided a safe
haven forUllNmmEmNNeR. The Kemas have struggled with
living arrangements, no work, house changes, and much, much
more, I be}?eve that this situation could very easily have
taken a very different direction had it not been for the

efforte of bhoth WSS and the parents.
They have all gained by their efforts.  The family is

intact.

I would support family supervision to continue for
Peter, Jr. I would support revocation of foster custody for
_ with a change to family supervision. I
would look forward to a stipulation in late September or
sarly October, revocation of family supervision and
termination of court jurisdiction.

- DATED: KAMUELA, HAWAII, __I_Z_ m [‘Mé .

J. U .

GUARDIAN AD LITEM




GERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and correct copy of
the foregoing document was duly served by depousiting the
same in the United States mails, postage prepaid, on this
date as follows: '

ALEY K. AUNA, ESQ. wy FPax
Deputy Attorney General

1014-D Hilo Lagoon Centre

101 Aupuni Street

Hilo, HI 96720

PETER KUBOTA, ESQ. oy fax
ATTORNEY AT LAW -

121 Waianuenue Avenue

Post Office Box 686

Hilo, HI 96720

KRIS LAGUIRE, ESQ. by fox
ATTORNEY AT LAW

101 Aupuni Street, Suite 124

Hilo, HI 96720

STEVEN D. STRAUSS, ESQ. by Fau
ATTORNEY AT LAW

P O Box 11517

Hilo, HI 96720

MSW oy Fay
DHS= HILO OFFICE Y

DATED: KAMUELA, HAWAII, w%)(,\ﬂq, 1992 .

U .
E@_@_LM
ITH KAWAI

GUARDIAN AD LITEM
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CarLsyMITE BALL Wromaar Casa & Tomwixr

ATTORNEYS AT LAW . ;1/\.,
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORIIONS |
121 WAIANUENUE AVEN E% %2 DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
vE ,I) Family & Adult Ssrvices Division
POST OFFICE BOX 526"

=y ..
HILO, HAWA(I 93721-03525 : Jloo 001995
TELEPHONE ( -
EPHONE (ace) 935 ““5; v EH Soclal Services Section
FAX 1808) 3387978 O o Hilo, Hawait
rS
¥

July 10, 1995

I spoke withu——— 0day regarding the current state of visitation and contact between

and thefiiVKema children. AR discussed with you and Edith, Jaylin and
Peter Kema are resorting to the same acts of preventin g SR an dSEENE—— f:om sceing
or speaking with each other. qiiiigphas told ARG tht Jaylin instructs him not to answer
the phone when jt rings, and 1o let the calls be picked up by the answering machine. On the other
hand, she has told my clients on a number of occasions that they are simply not home to answer the
telephone calls. The only time that Jaylin has returned a telephone call to my client is after you get

involved.

G ha3 2150 tol IR that Wmother does not allowWBeto use the phone to

call because the phone is owned hy 4imother. As you are well aware, this contaot

interest of I don’t think that anyone would contest thatNgave 2 right and
a need to visit and maintain contact with gasi Accordingly, since Jaylin and Peter are

not able to voluntarily arrange contact, I would like you to include visitation provisions in the service
plan as follows:

It appﬁ again that Jaylin and Peter are unable to independently make decisions in the best

HONOLULY - [KAROLE! « HiLG . KONA . MALL « QUAM - SAIPAN . LOS ANGELES . WASHINGTON, D.C. . MEXICO QITY
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July 10,1995

Page -2-

1

. Telephone contact during the remainder of sumumer on Mondays, Wednesdays and
Friday

$ from 3:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m., which can be initiated either by <eifjj Rl
, If will not be available for telephone contact at this time, alternate
_ contact shall be set for the following day between 8:00 a.m. and 8:30 a.m. AQer school

begins, we will need to modify the times of the telephone contacts to accommodate e
schedule,

2, hall have one overnight visitation with theguEENINN pcr
month jn Hilo. The overnight shall be set for a Saturduy night at the beginning of each

month. | In the event that an overnight visitation is missed for any reason, G hall
have an extra overnight visitation the following month.

3. A two-week visitation wi in Kona in August before school begins.
This would give<siill time to visi. with their neighborhood friends in Kona, to do
back-to|-school shopping with 4IRS, and to give the perents a needed break.

would not be prevented from initiating calls to N

t we must request written provisions for visitation in the service plan; however,

the help of a service plan,
Please cfﬂl me if you have any questions or comments.
Very truly yours,

CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN
CASE & ICHIKI

R (o

PETER K. KUBOTA




CaARLSMITH Bar.L. WICHMAN Case & IcHIKI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW DEW AT LR 1401 w‘tp\v'cgs
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS Famgf-}f GoAotul saervices E;Vgs;;,,
121 WAIANUENUE AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 686 e 1995

HILO, HAWAII 96721-0686

EH Social Services Section
TELEPHONE (808) 935-6644 Hilo, Hawaii
FAX (80B) 935-7975

July 10, 1995
95 M 11 P2:46

Department of Human Services
75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

RE: WK ema Children; FC-S Nos. {ifand 91-048
Dear (R

I spoke with ‘today regarding the current state of visitation and contact between
RS 21 the SEVK ema children. AsSEEMMNiscussed with you and Edith, Jaylin and

Peter Kema are resorting to the same acts of preventingdiuniiegy an from seeing
or speaking with each other. sllifehas tol NN that Jaylin instructs him not to answer
the phone when it rings, and to let the calls be picked up by the answering machine. On the other
hand, she has told my clients on a number of occasions that they are simply not home to answer the
telephone calls. The only time that Jaylin has returned a telephone call to my client is after you get
involved.

4l has also tol_ that @Rmother does not allow filsto use the phone to
cal because the phone is owned byl mother. As you are well aware, this contact
is essential for the well-being of {i NN and also to facilitate the reporting of harm to -

if it may occur. I believe that SN 1 .y be able to report harm if it occurs,
but if they are prevented by their parents from contacting others, this is a danger to ..

It appéars again that Jaylin and Peter are unable to independently make decisions in the best

interest of (MM, I don’t think that anyone would contest that« NN have a right and
a need to visit and maintain contact with (NN \ccordingly, since Jaylin and Peter are
not able to voluntarily arrange contact, I would like you to include visitation provisions in the service

plan as follows:

HONOLULU - KAPOLE! - HILO - KONA - MAUI - GUAM - SAIPAN . LOS ANGELES . WASHINGTON, D.C. . MEXICO CITY



July 10, 1995
Page -2-

1. Telephone contact during the remainder of summer on Mondays, Wednesdays and
Fridays from 3:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m., which can be initiated either by ENCG————

<N | i il not be available for telephone contact at this time, alternate
contact shall be set for the following day between 8:00 a.m. and 8:30 a.m. After school

begins, we will need to modify the times of the telephone contacts to accommodate iy

W chcdule.
2. WY shall have one overnight visitation with thoaRRN Ny -

month in Hilo. The overnight shall be set for a Saturday night at the beginning of each
month. In the event that an overnight visitation is missed for any reason,‘hall
have an extra overnight visitation the following month.

3. A two-week visitation with 4 SSSI®in Kona in August before school begins.
This would give il time to visit with their neighborhood friends in Kona, to do

back-to -school shopping Witl“ and to give the parents a needed break.

4, R /ould not be prevented from initiating calls tq

I regret that we must request written provisions for visitation in the service plan; however,

it is clear that some of the parties are not able to make independent decisions in the best interest of

lRys /s have told you before, I am concerned with the attempts to isolateiumsiuidsisms from

outside contact. Until this problem is overcome, I do not see how the family would be able to
function without the help of a service plan.

Please call me if you have any questions or comments.
Very truly yours,

CARLSMITH BALL WICHMAN
CASE & ICHIKI

Ph ¢ K Lok

PETER K. KUBOTA




INTE.NAL Suspense
COMMUNICATION FORM

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Subject: REQUEST FOR WRAP AROQUND FUNDS Oﬁginator:g

To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 05/16/95 Memo No. 1
CWS 1I (72) Page 1

REQUEST:

Case Name : KEMA, JAYLIN

CPSS No.: 10780

Peter Kema Jr. (03/10/93)

Caretaker’s Name/Relationship; —
Service Needed: Extended Family Therapy to transition ack to the famil

home,

Name/Title of Provider: Christopher Barthel, Ph.D.

OBIECTIVE:
Prevent Placement
Reunification : X

Amount Per Month Requested: $ 480.00 - Maximum

Name of Family Member Type of Service Amount

1) Jaylin Kema Counselling 120.00
Mother
2) Peter Kema Counselling 120.00

Father/Step-father

3) Counselling 120.00

4) | Counselling 120.00

Total Monthly Amount Requested: $ 480.00

Total Projected Amount Requested: $ 960.00

DHS-0615 (6/77) Page 1



\

Subject: REQUEST FOR ..AP AROUND FUNDS " Originator: -

To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 05/16/95 Memo No. 1
CWS 1I (72) Page 2

JUSTIFICATION:

Please see ICF Memo No. 1 dated 10/28/94 requesting for wrap around funds to pay for family
therapy to extended family and background information.

In an effort to secure funds from other sources to pay for therapy provided by Dr. Christopher
Barthel confirmation was made that the Kema/#S8family was and continues to be eligible for
Hawaii-Quest which is being used to cover costs for individual and couple therapy. There are no
other sources available for reimbursement for services to extended family members.

Therapy began in January, 1995, and was determined as necessary until March, 1995. A request
for wrap around funds was submitted and approved for the amount covering January to March,
1995, However, per letter dated March 20, 1995, further monies are deemed necessary for this
family.

Therapy is being provided to facilitate the return ofe NSNS the family.
Anticipated return date is early July, 1995.

_ , Bupervisor
Child Welfare Services II (72)

Approved: / Denied :

DHS~-0615 (6/77) Page 2



EDITH KAWAL -
~ATTORNEY AT LaW_ __ DEPT. OF treran seyrcps

P.06. Box 160 s Division
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
Telephone: (808) 885-0788 R
EH Soci ; o
N
DATE: Z/ﬂqf/fé' 334 - 8g7g

TO:  ITEVEN 0. JTRAUSS £3¢ FAX No. PEPTEbFH

o/ K — o G

FROM: EDITH KAWAI - , FAX NO, 808 885-0952

RE:  WENRALMA CHUDRFN P No. 808 885-0788
£e-S os QNP «_72-048

'RAN TTED:

DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT (S) YRANSMITTED:
m/iﬁfﬂa'imfﬁw

P TP pep e — = R s 2 e

: The information contained in this fax message
is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the
designated recipients named above. This message may be an

attorney-client communication, and, as such, is privileged anda
confidential. 1If the reader of this nessage is not the intended
recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have
received this document in error, and that any review,
aissemination, distribution or copying of this nmessage is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the
original message to us bymail. Thank you.
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NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING TRANSMITTAL LETTER)

LETTER SIZE: LEGAL SIZE: roTaL: 23

If you do not receive all the pages or if they are illegible,
please call us at (808) 885-0788. We are sending from an
automatic facsimile machine which is available to receive on a

24-hour per 'day basis.
Operator:
Time sent: .
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EpitH KawAal RapL
_ ATTORNEY AT LAW

Located at | Hana Hou Cottage, 63-1229A Opelo Road
Sulte 260 » Post Office Box 111333
Kamuela, H] 96743
Tel; (308) 885-0788 ¢ J'ax: (B08) 885-0952

29 March 1995

ALEY K. AUNA, ESQ. KRIS A. LaGUIRE, ESQ.
Deputy Attorney General Attorney At Law

1014D Hilo Lagoon Center 101 Aupuni Street, Ste. 124
101 Aupuni Street Hile, HI 96720

Hilo, HI 96720

PETER K. KUBOTA, EEQ. STEVEN D. STRAUSS, ES&Q.
Carlsmith Ball Wichman Attorney At Law

Murray Case & Ichiki P O Box 11517

121 Walanuenue Ave. Hilo, HI 96720

Hilo, HI 96720

JOHN WAGNER, ESQ. q
Attorney At Law Dept. of Human Services

101 Aupuni 8t,, Ste., 1001-A 75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, HI 96720 Hilo, HI 96720
Re: - Kema Children;

Gentlemen and

I am writing this letter in lieu of a report at this
time. It is my plan to submit this brief letter to the
Court at the hearing on March 30, 1995. Further, for the
reagons stated below, I will not submit a report to the
Court until I have been permitted to visit with Peter Kema,
Jr, in the family home and until I have been provided
information as to other care givers for Peter.

I have made several attempts to visit Peter, Jr. both
prior to this review hearing and prior to the last review
hearing. Just this last week, I called and left a message
requesting an arrangment for a visit at the Kema home.
Jaylin returned my call. She indicated to me that her day,
this last Friday, March 24th, was too full. She said that
Peter Boy would be at preschool all day until at least 4 or
4:30 p.m. I had not been aware that he was in preschool. I
asked for the name of the preschool. She said that it was
the Puuloa Preschool. I indicated that I would go by the

preschool.



After my conversation with Jaylin, I attempted to
contact the preschool. My secretary and I both made several
calls both to directory assistance and to the case worker on
this issue. We were only able to discover that there is a
Puula Congregational Church -- not a preschool -- in
Nanawale Estates. We called the church several times
without answer, I the left a message (on the machine) at
the Kema home requesting immediate information on the school
and a contact person. Jaylin called after hours and left a
message on my machine that she must have been mistaken
stating now that Peter was going to be at a sitter's house.
She did not leave the sitter's name or other contact
information. She said that I could call if I had guestions.

When I came in the next morning, I called the Kema
house but was only able to leave a message on their
recorder. I asked that my call be returned and that
information regarding the babysitter, telephone number and
the like be provided immediately. I have not received a
call either from Jaylin or from Peter.

I am most concerned and perturbed at what is very
clearly a lie. In my conversation with Jaylin, I asked
enough questions regarding the school and times when we
might meet for her to have provided me with correct
information. This situation leads me to believe that she
intentionally misled me this last week and that she also set
up a situation at the time of my attempts to visit to
prevent my from visiting the home.

I have had an opp ity to discuss this matter with
Kris LaGuire and with N simply put, I will
present this letter to Judge Gaddis and inform him that I am
not able to submit a report because of the situation
described hereinabove. I will not be able to submit a
report until such time as Jaylin, or Peter  are willing teo
permit a visit. I would suggest that “iqht like
to accompany me at that time.

Yoyrs s@incerely, . 2

EDITH KAWAI RADL
GUARDIAN AD LITEM

Faxed to Judge Gaddis,
Family Court Hilo






EbpitH Kawar RapL
_ ATTORNEY AT LAW

Located at 1 HanafkulConage,654999A(Dpek)Qoad
Suite 260 * Post Office Box 111333
Kamuela, HI 96743
Tel: (808) 885-0788 * Fax: (808) 885-0959

29 March 1995

ALEY K. AUNA, ESQ. KRIS A. LaGUIRE, ESQ.
Deputy Attorney General Attorney At Law

1014D Hilo Lagoon Center 101 Aupuni Street, Ste. 124
101 Aupuni Street Hilo, HI 96720

Hilo, HI 96720

PETER K. KUBOTA, ESQ. STEVEN D. STRAUSS, ESQ.
Carlsmith Ball Wichman Attorney At Law

Murray Case & Ichiki P O Box 11517

121 Waianuenue Ave. Hilo, HI 96720

Hilo, HI 96720

JOHN WAGNER, ESQ. kAl

Attorney At Law Dept. of Human Services
101 Aupuni St., Ste. 1001-A 75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, HI 96720 Hilo, HI 96720

Re: In The Interest of the- - Kema Children;

FC-S Nos. - and 91-048
Gentlemen and (NN

I am writing this letter in lieu of a report at this
time. It is my plan to submit this brief letter to the
Court at the hearing on March 30, 1995. Further, for the
reasons stated below, I will not submit a report to the
Court until I have been permitted to visit with Peter Kema,
Jr. in the family home and until I have been provided
information as to other care givers for Peter.

I have made several attempts to visit Peter, Jr. both
prior to this review hearing and prior to the last review
hearing. Just this last week, I called and left a message
requesting an arrangment for a visit at the Kema home.
Jaylin returned my call. She indicated to me that her day,
this last Friday, March 24th, was too full. She said that
Peter Boy would be at preschool all day until at least 4 or
4:30 p.m. I had not been aware that he was in preschool. 1T
asked for the name of the preschool. She said that it was
the Puuloa Preschool. I indicated that I would go by the
preschool.



After my conversation with Jaylin, I attempted to
contact the preschool. My secretary and I both made several
calls both to directory assistance and to the case worker on
this issue. We were only able to discover that there is a
Puula Congregational Church -- not a preschool -- in
Nanawale Estates. We called the church several times
without answer. I the left a message (on the machine) at
the Kema home requesting immediate information on the school
and a contact person. Jaylin called after hours and left a
méssage on my machine that she must have been mistaken
stating now that Peter was going to be at a sitter's house.
She did not leave the sitter's name or other contact
information. She said that I could call if I had questions.

When I came in the next morning, I called the Kema
house but was only able to leave a message on their
recorder. I asked that my call be returned and that
information regarding the babysitter, telephone number and
the like be provided immediately. I have not received a
call either from Jaylin or from Peter.

I am most concerned and perturbed at what is very
clearly a lie. 1In my conversation with Jaylin, I asked
enough questions regarding the school and times when we
might meet for her to have provided me with correct
information. This situation leads me to believe that she
intentionally misled me this last week and that she also set
up a situation at the time of my attempts to visit to
prevent my from visiting the home.

I have had an opportunity to discuss this matter with
Kris LaGuire and with qeiiiiEn Simply put, I will
present this letter to Judge Gaddis and inform him that I am
not able to submit a report because of the situation
described hereinabove. I will not be able to submit a
report until such time as Jaylin, or Peter, are willing to

permit a visit. I would suggest that NS night like
to accompany me at that time.

Yours sincerely,

EEE;H KAWAI RADL
GUARDIAN AD LITEM

Faxed to Judge Gaddis,
Family Court Hilo



ROEHRIG, ROEHRIG, WILSON, HARA & DE SILVA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

STANLEY H. ROEHRIG 101 AUPUNI STREET, SUITE 124 KAMUELA
ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION HILO, HAWAII 96720
(808) 969-1441 CHRISTOPHER J. ROEHRIG
ANDREW P. WILSON : FACSIMILE (808) 935-3945 ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION

ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 998

GLENN S. HARA KAMUELA, HAWAII 96743

ATTORNEY AT LAW March 17 1995 (808) 885-6614
’ FACSIMILE (808) 885-5732

PAUL M. DE SILVA

ATTORNEY AT LAW HAND-DELIVERED OF COUNSEL.:
KRIS A. LaGUIRE SHERMAN S. HEE
ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTORMEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION

State of Hawan

Department of Human Services
Family & Adult Services Division
Post Office Box 1562

Hilo, Hawaii 96721-1562

0l:8y 07

Re:  In the Interest of 4N
Peter Kema, Jr., FC-S Nos.

Dear -

This letter is a follow-up to your conversation a few weeks ago with Jaylin Kema
regarding financial assistance for meetings with Dr. Barthel in Honokaa. Could you please
arrange for funding to enable Jaylin and Peter to continue this aspect of the Service Plan? I look

forward to your response at your earliest convenience.

s e

KRIS A. LaGUIRE

KAL:jms

cc: Jaylin Kema
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. OF HENAM SERVI'GES
EIE:J;Y SAJUH Jervicays Division

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES Eono2 1998
Family and Adult Services Division

P.0. Box 230 isl iges Sectlon
Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704 BN Sae e

Telephone:
rax: S

T ON G

DATE: February 22, 199§ v

[

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDTNG COVER PAGE): 1 -

To M

EHCWS II (70)
rrov: (DU =
WHOMU 24 <

re: RxEMA

COMMENTS: ATTACHED, PLEASE FIND COPY OF MILEAGE ACCOUNT

RECENTLY DROPPED OFF. DO YOU WANT TO APPROVE
PAYMENT? IF 80, HOW MUCH AND DY WHAT METHOD? IF YOoU
WILL BE APPROVING MORE EXPENSES IN THE FUTURE, PLEASE NOT
PLEASE LET ME KNOW HOW YOU WANT THIS HANDLED.

IF PROBLEMS OCCUR, PLEASE CALL —
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State of Hawaii
Department of Human Services
Family and Adult Ser

vic sy on
Telephone: (808)

REFERRAL FORM
To Christopher Barthel, Ph.D. Date _February 21, 1995
Re _Family Sessions - ma Address __P.O. Box 1811-Kamuela
By - Unit CWS II - 72_ Phone

Remarks:

In approximately three weeks, I will need to complete a report to the court
in connection with the scheduled March 30, 1995 review hearing. The report
is to be filed on or before March 15, 1995 and, given the staffing situation
which I know will exist after March 3, 1995, I am attempting to be as timely
as possible with the turning in of my drafts to our secretarial/clerk typist
pool.

Therefore, I would appreciate a brief letter from you outlining the number of
meetings which you have had with Peter and Jaylin along with the oSy
<. Please provide information on issues which need to be addressed prior
to reunification taking place, how much work has already been accomplished as
well as your ability to accomplish the needed work prior to your extended
leave which I believe will begin sometime in May, 1995.

Mahalo for your assistance. Our fax number is«ilEENN if you care to send

your brief "letter" report to me. Also, should you have any questions,
please feel free to call me.

E:] Reply not needed
E:] Please reply
cc: Terry Ann Fujioka, Ph.D.

-Please feel free to contact me with any input which you might have
or forward a brief letter if you feel such is appropriate. Mahalo!



February 4, 1995

State of Teovaii
District rFanilr Jourt
'ilo Division

Judse Zen H. Gaddis
345 “ekuanaoa Street
iilo, lawaii 96720

Dear Judge Gaddis:

We are writing to you in regards of our Child Protective Services
(CPS) cases of 1, FC-S., and Peter
Yema, Jr., FC-5 91-043.

e understand that it will be &4 years as of May 1995, but we are
sorry for the harnm that was done _ and Peter,
Jr. e realize of the lack of understanding and parenting skills
we had, and with the help of Family Support Services parenting
educ:xion, iiIST Tean, and counselling fron Dr. Christopher Barthel,
we understand that children will seek the ones they love for
cofort and protection. e have built a safe, stable, and
nurturing relationship withof i and Peter, Jr. We've begun
to build a safe, stable, and nurturing relationship with -
AR, ~nd e hope to get our relationsl:in stron er it
urn Lo our faomils oz,

sorry Zor tle inconvenience we have caused you and

» but with the serices we have attended, it has nade
Zanily unit a much nmore bondable relationship.

v v 1 < Lo 3 -
Je thanl rou so nuch Sfor your tine.

cec: Auna, DAG

—: DHS
E. Radl, GAL

K. LaGuire, Mother
J. Wagner, Father Collier I5 i

in il Al ema
S. Strauss, Father Kema 2.0. 3ox 10742
P. Kubota,

ilo, lawaii @ 94721




DEPT. OF HUMAM SERVICES
Family & Adult Ssiviess Division

EH Soclal Services Soction
Tebruary %4, 1995 Hilo, Hawall

State of Ilawail
Departnent of Iumnan Services

Fanily & Adult Services Division
ite: N So-icl Uorer

Tilo, lawaii  956721-1562

Ve are writing to vyou in regards of our Child Protective Service
(or5) cases of (NN -5 SN -~ ¢otor
Kema, Jr. FC-S 91-048,

e have realized that it'll be 4 years as of liay 1995, and
through these years we've been through alot of ups and downs.

But we've learned to be more attentive to A - s .

As we watched and observe grow, we've begun to
experience more of the caretaking process that we've learned

with the HIST Team and Family Support Services parenting
education. How that Peter Jr. is in our care, we've gotten

to understand his needs as well. le's now more talkative, active,
and even wants to play T-ball, but he's too younge. We hope to
learn more of A needs as well when they
retura hone.

We realize of the lack of parenting skills and understanding we
had, and we have scught the reality of raising RN
cccording to their ages and needs. Thus, we are very sorry for

the harn that was done to NN, "' Pcter, Jr.

e know that this letter doesn't solve the solution of the
abuse, but it certainly made us realize that children will seek
the ones they love for comfort and protection.

We are very sorry for the inconvenience that we have caused you
and your staff, but these services we have attended really helped
us tremedously,



We thank you so ruch for your time.

Very truely yours,
P
Y o .
) =% . <
\ /LQ- ISR N }‘(C AN e

1

Peter J. #ema, Sr.

in . A.I;:;:K\\\

P.0. Box 10742
Hilo, Hawaii 96721




ROEHRIG, ROEHRIG, WILSON, HARA & DE SILVA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

STANLEY H. ROEHRIG 101 AUPUNI STREET, SUITE 124 KAMUELA
ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION HILO, HAWAII 96720
(808) 969-1441 CHRISTOPHER J. ROEHRIG

ANDREW P. WILSON FACSIMILE (808) 935-3945 ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION
ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION

P.0. BOX 998
GLENN S. HARA KAMUELA, HAWAI 96743
ATTORNEY AT LAW December 19, 1994 (808) 885-6614

b

FACSIMILE (808) 885-5732
PAUL M. DE SILVA

ATTORNEY AT LAW OF COUNSEL:
KRIS A. LaGUIRE SHERMAN S. HEE
ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION

PETER K. KUBOTA, ESQ.
Case and Lynch

460 Kilauea Avenue
i ii DEPT. OF HUMAMN SERVICES
Hilo, Hawaii ~ 96720 Family & Adult Szrvices Division

Re: In the Interest of and | EC ¢ () 1294
Peter Kema, Jr., FC-S Nos. 91-48 ‘

EH Social Services Section >
Hilo, Hawaii

Dear Peter:

This letter concerns holiday visitation regarding the Kema case. Jaylin has
informed me thaw§lll and her have not as of yet come to an agreement on the visitation
period for the Christmas and New Year holiday. Jaylin proposes as follows:

1. Your clients bring 4NN o Hilo on Saturday, December
24, 1994 and meet Jaylin, Peter and Al NIRRENNGANY 2t Woolworth.

The family will then shop in the Plaza for an hour or two. Jaylin does not
as of yet feel comfortable with4jjJJWee staying at their home and

would request that they stay with WS in Hilo if that

is possible.

AR il stay with Jaylin from December 24, 1994
through December 31, 1994,

3. Jaylin and Peter will bring S lIIssma o Kona by lunchtime on

December 31, 1994 and .stay wit sl ntil January 1, 1995. Jaylin
and Peter must return to Hilo on the 1st of January and will leave #ila

SEEERENNNEN. ith your clients.

We believe that this is the most suitable arrangement to begin reunification efforts
in line with the matters that were discussed at Court last week.

ro



.“.

Peter K. Kubota, Esq.
December 19, 1994
Page two

In addition to the visitation proposal set forth above, Jaylin has an appointment
with Dr. Kit Barthel on Tuesday, December 20, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. or on Wednesday,
December 21, 1994 at 10:30 a.m. in Hilo. If your clients can attend either of these
appointments, please let me know immediately and we can begin the family counseling that all
parties have agreed upon.

Please communicate these matters to your clients and let me know your position

as soon as possible. Thank you.
Smcerely, /

KRIS A. LaGUIRE

KAL:jms

cc: J. Wagner, Esq.
A. Auna, Esq.
E. Radl, Esq.

S. Strauss, Esq.



ENJAMIN J. CAYETANO

GOVERNOR

MARGERY S. BRONSI
NOERERRXIRKK

ATTORNEY GENERAL
STEVEN S, MICHAEIL
RHK KICRRKRK

FIRST DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION - HILO OFFICE
101 AUPUNI STREET, SUITE 1014-D
HILO, HAWAII 96720-4246
TELEPHONE (808) 933-4786
FAX (808) 933-4789

MEMORANDUM CORRESPONDENCE
January 31, 1995

TO: Kris A. LaGuire, Esqg.
John A. Wagner, Esq.
Steven D. Strauss, Esq.
Edith K. Radl, Esq.
Peter K. Kubota, Esq.

FROM:  Aley K. Auna, Jr. {Xk/ﬁy///
Deputy Attorney General - /
RE: In the Interest of the flfJ/Kema Children;

FC-S Nos. -and 91-48

This memo will confirm that the pretrial conference hearing
set for February 2, 1995 has been continued to Thursda
March 30, 1995 at 9:30 a.m., before the Honorable Ben H.
Gaddis.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me. Thank you.

The Honorable Ben H. Gaddis
DHS/CWS-II

ccC:




INTERNAL Suspense

COMMUNICATION FORM

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Subject: REQUEST FOR WRAP AROUND FUNDS Originator:

To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 10/28/94 Memo No. 1
Page 1

REQUEST:;

Case Name : KEMA, JAYLIN

Child’s Name/DOB :

Peter Kema Jr. (03/10/93)

Caretaker’s Name/Relationship: -

CPSS No.: 10780
Service Needed: Extended Family Therapy to transition -back to the family
home.
Name/Title of Provider:  Christopher Barthel, Ph.D.
OBIECTIVE:
Prevent Placement
Reunification X

Amount Per Month Requested: $ 480,00 - Maximum

Name of Family Member Type of Service Amount

1) Jaylin Kema Counselling 120.00
Mother
2) Peter Kema Counselling 120.00
Father/Step-father
Counselling 120.00
Counselling 120.00

Total Monthly Amount Requested: _$ 480.00

Projected Amount Requested: $ 1440.00

DHS-0615 (6/77)




Subject: REQUEST FOR WRAP AROUND FUNDS Originator: -

To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 10/28/94 Memo No. 1
Page 2

STIFICATION:

and Peter Jr. have lived outside of the family home for over three years. On
July 25, 1994, Peter Jr. was removed from the home of his estemsingsessigasenié, and returned to
the family home. At the point of Peter Jr.’s return to the family home, communication was to be
maintained between the parents and 4yl i.c., telephone calls, visitations, etc. in order
to maintain the relationship between Peter Jr. and< A 25 well as with*who
remained in ome. At the same time, the parents engaged in servnces thh Sonny
Kmney with the intention of Ho’oponopono taking place between themselves an

prior to the planned return of 4gisSNSNRSREN: during the 1994 Christmas holidays.
Communication has broken down and Mr. Kinney has not been available to work with the parents
on a consistent basis.

The parents have counselled with Dr. Barthel for many years, and both they and Dr. Barthel are
willing to work intensively during the months of November, December and January in order to
restore communication between both families with the goal of transitionin g
back into the family home at the earliest date feasible, hopefully semester break at the end of
January, 1995. Dr. Barthel is available to provide these services only through the end of January,
1995. (Dr. Barthel will be out of the State of Hawaii from approximately February 1 through
May 31, 1995) This social worker has contacted iR attorney, Peter Kubota, and
Mr. Kubota will facilitate the preparation of his clients for these "Extended Family Counselling
Sessions."

These counselling sessions are meant to facilitate the transition and return of* 3N REENNEN® to
the family home; i.e., the needs of sl rather than the apparent needs of the adults to
perpetuate their own agendas based on past actions by the other party.

- East Hawaii

Social Services Section Administrator

Administrator

DHS-0615 (&/77) N »




o

Famuela ., Hawaili 96747

Decarhsr 2 1544




TERRY ANN T. FUJIOKA, PH.D.
Licensed Psychologist

Office: Mango Court, Bldg. 2, #110 Mail: Post Office Box 478
Mamalahoa Highway Holualoa, Hawaii 96725
Kainaliu, Hawaii

Phone: (808) 324-0434 Fax: (808) 324-0129

12 June 1995

_ S ¢ Social Worker
Family and Adult Services
Department of Human Services
P.O. Box 1562
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear

As you may have surmised, I have finished the therapy with
AR in light of their return to their mother's home. The last session
was on 6 June. At that time, quinsensintinionm ore looking forward to the move,
and they expressed excitement about the prospect of living with

r. They were also pleased that they already had friends in the

neighborhood. were, as in the past, more circumspect about
their thoughts and feelings about living with their mother and stepfather.
Their reserve seemed to reflect, in part, their memories of past events and
their continuing concerns about how they will be treated. as you know from
past contacts, are quite concerned about how anger is expressed
in their family, and it is likely that they and their newly reconstituted
family may benefit from help with this issue.

As you already know, ointbinisishany orc strongly attached to their family
in Kona, and my impression is that this attachment is a healthy and secure
one. I believe that they perceive their relationships with their Kona family
members as important to their sense of security and their sense of identity.
For these reasons, I believe that it is clearly in the children's best interests
that they be able to have regular visitations with their family in Kona.
A disruption in the contact wi - ' would
be especially disruptive to their continued development of internal security,
stability, and cohesiveness. I think that we already had an example of how

emotional developments were jeopardized when they did not

have consistent contact with their brother; felt the
loss profoundly, and it seemed to shake their sense of security and trust
in adults. Another such disuption in significant relationships would, I
think, further instill in them a suspicion that adults are not very trustworthy
or reliable, which could have a deleterious effect on their long-term



development. I hope that Mr. and Mrs. Kema and are able
to work out a way for visitations to occur so th=needs can
be met and so that gusesimliiiils can experience adults as being reliable and
senstive to their needs.

I hope this information is of some use to you as <iliimisimem and their
families undergo this major transition. Please feel free to contact me should
you nave any questions.

Sincerely, Q
A / )
‘C?d’b'% ~@L " "*,é /‘ﬁa
Teryy Ann.F(ajioka, Ph.D.

Licénsed Psychologist

cc: E. Radl, Esq.



CHRISTOPHER E. BARTHEL, III, ph.D.
Psychologist, Hawaii Certified
P.O. Box 1811
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

(808) 775-9147 * Hilo Telephone (808) 961-2525

March 4, 1995

Social Worker
DHS, Family and Adult Services Branch
P. P. Box 1562
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: ‘ Kema Children

FC-5 No. (R & 91-48

At your request, I am writing to give an account of my
contacts with Jaylin and Peter Kema since my last report
(dated December 9, 1994) and of the joint sessions that have
occurred with Jaylin and Peter and

” Since early Decem!ér, I have seen the youn’

mas on Iive occasions alone. On January 8, 1995, we began
joint "ohana" meetings, the first two involving w

U, the last two with WmEmms absent because g

business conflicts.

As you know, I have been advocating joint family meetings for
years in order to deal with interpersonal issues and to
jointly develop visitation schedules. As the family
counselor/facilitator in these endeavors over the past two
months, I have come to realize that advocacy doesn't always
translate into accomplished goals. Our meetings started off
with considerable anxiety, particularly on Jaylin and Peter's
part, but with o acknowledging
accumulated frustrations and hurt, especially after the hoped-
for family get-togethers during the holidays were aborted by.
Jaylin's negative feefings. But as the initial meetings
progressed, feelings and ideas were shared and positive steps
were taken to begin to mend hurt feelings and to increase
understanding.

At the second joint meeting on January 22nd, Jaylin
courageously spoke of her sexual abuse as a child by her uncle
and of the enduring effects of those experiences as she
developed into her adolescence and young adulthood. More work
needs to be done in this area, dealing especially with how
Jaylin's feelings and behaviors today are linked with her
abused status and with her feelings about at the
time of and since the abuse. But, rightfully so, we have
postponed further discussion until @SN is available for the
joint meetings. But all in all, I have peen encouraged by the



,., Sorcial Worker
EETTR & Kema Children

e
Page 2

March 4, 1995

joint "ohana" meetings, even though I know they are

particularly difficult for Jaylin and Peter.

On the other hand, I have not been at all encouraged by the
progress of visitations. We have essentially tried to plan

vigitations in three areas: (1) visits by « NN

to East Hawaii, (2) visits by Peter, Jr. and

W o YWest Hawaii, and (3) ohana gatherings of all eight
members at agreed upon plac--. Although at least four wvisits
have been planned, only one has taken place at Honoka=a Park,
withoutjilp being present. At this point, to my knowledge,
W =:il! has not seen Peter, Jr.. since the boy's placsment
with the Kemas in late July. The failure of the aborted
visitations falls mainly on the shoulders of Peter and Jaylin
and has provided considerable frustration to -, to me,
and, most importantly, to the children, pavtlc arly~

WS¢ “hose disappointment has been keen

Sometimes the reasons for the visits falling-through have
heen because of external, seemingly uncontrellable reasons:
car failure, physical prnblems. poor finances, family crises
with Peter's half-brother, Reniji. Jaylin has had a bhack
injury: Peter's doctor has him on Ruspar for high anxiety,
Underlying these external causes are more personally felt
reasons, chiefly Jaylin and Peter's strong resentment over
outside intervention, "forcing" them to interact when they
feel so much anriety and, at times, anger over the past. of
course, it was the young Kemas who were originally in favor of
ho'oponopono or other group process to facilitate the return
of*n. But currently, emotions continue to run very
deep with Jaylin and Peter and tend to mess up, I helieve, the
best laid plans of our chana sessions. Peter can evpress the
need that visits be "guarans" (i. e., guaranteed), but somehow
between Jjoint ochana meetings and actual visitations. things
have been mostly changed and beotched up, with visitations nat
occurring, with last-minute communications and no
follow-through on 3 ylln s part, much as in the npast feuw
vears trat re
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CHRISTOPHER E. BARTHEL, III, Ph.D.
Psychologist, Hawaii Certified
P.O. Box 1811
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

(808) 775-9147 e Hilo Telephone (808) 961-2525

Mavoeh 4, 1265

' B5 i
_, Sovial Worker
DHZ . Family and Adulbt Ssrvices Branch
P. P. Box 15E2
Hilo awaii 96720
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; DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
i . Family & Adult S.votecs Biviston

ﬂT 27 3‘5‘96‘

EH Sgcial Services Ssetion
Hilo, Hawaii

DHG -t
October 25, 1994
94 TT L7 P20

State of lHawaii

Department of Human Services
Family and Adult Services Division
Attn:

P.0. Box 1562

llilo, Hawaii 96721-1562

pear (IIENNENND

I had received your refferrel form on October 24, 19%, with copies of
Mr. Kubota's and Mr. Laquire's letter, which I had received at an earlier
date. I have read Mr. Kubota's letter, and I am concerned about the
statements voiced in it. Though,:". will be speaking with Mr. Laquire
about them.

I, myself have tried to return-your calls and left messages that I have
called. I am installing my phone service, which I left a message of that,
too. I also am changing my number, but will inform you of it when I
receive it. I am sorry for the inconvience I have caused you, but my
answer machine had brokened down, so I didn't get any messages that was
retrieved during the last week and a half of my phone service.

I don understand on the visitation/phone issue, I had waited too long
on any plans with “EENEENENE: :chool schedule and/or activities,

so I made a visitation schedule anyway.

Again, £ will call vou when I am inforied of my new phone number. And I
will be getting idctouch with Mr. Laquire to arrange a meeting.

I thank you so much for your time, patience and understanding.

Enclosures Very truely yours,

lin M. A4 Hema
«0O. Box 10742
Hilo, Hawaii 96721



PROPO3ED VISITATION SCHEDULE:

HOVEHBER 5 & 6 =~
MOVEMBER 23 - 27 - THANXSGIVING VACATION
DEGCEIBER 13 - REVIIW HEARING

DECEHBER 20 -~ RETURNED IN TTE KEMA
TIOUSETIOLD

sawary 3 - (N :: :TTENDING PANOA ELEMENTARY

SCHOOL.

PHOITE VISITATION BETWEEN 5:00 - 7:00 PM, WEEKDAYS &
ANYTIHME O THE WEEKEND,

)



COPRPY
State of Hawaii
Department of Human Services

Family and Adult Servi ivision
Telephone: (808) -

REFERRAL FORM

To _Peter & Jaylin Kema Date _October 17, 1994

Re __VISITATION/PHONE CONTACT Address P.O. BOX 10742-HILO

By Unit CWS II-72 Phone _
Remarks:

I have been trying to contact your home since last week to re-schedule an
appointment to discuss the concerns surrounding visitation and phone calls
between Peter Boy and

If you are getting crank calls, let the answering machine take them - that's
what it is for. That way you could screen out my attempts to call you and
get back to me.

I donot want the visitation/phone call issue to stand in the way of your
reunification with SRS Put the time to act is now. The
Christmas holidays are just over two months away.

I am enclosing a copy of Mr. Laguire's letter as well as the letter from
il Mr. Kubota. I have spoken with both Mr. Kubota and Mr.
Laguire and they both agree that a meeting between the two of you, <

4NN 2nd myself is in order.

Only you can help me make it happen -~ the longer you wait the more difficult
such a meeting will be and the more difficult it will be for me to maintain
Peter Boy in your home and work toward returning—to your
home at the earliest date possible.

Please call me as soon as possible. Mahalo!

E:j Reply not needed

E:] Please reply



DEPT = UM 4AN SERVICES

’ Fam Qult Sarvices Division
ATTORNEYS AT LAW CoT . Ci904
HONOLULU OFFICE: A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONSW W o MAUI OFFICE:

SUITE 2800 MAUKA TOWER THE KAHULUI BUILDING
GROSVENOR CENTER CASE & LYNCH BUSINESS CENTER 37 LONO AVENUE, SUITE 470
737 BISHOP STREET EH Soclal Sarvices S“‘"ml.MAUA, HAWAN 96732-i1681

HONOLULU, HAWAI 868813 460 KILAUEA AVENUE ,I H . TELEPHON.E:(SOB) 871-83s1
POST OFFICE BOX 494 HI 0, aviaill FACSIMILE: (80a) 871-0732

HILO, HAWALI 96720-3084

HONOLULU, HAWAH 98809-0494
TELEPHONE:(808) 547-8400
CABLE: LOIO Pl T
TELEX: 7238823 FACSIMILE: (8O8) éslg'-‘ﬁ{‘gea’
FACSIMILE:(808) 523-i920

KONA OFFICE:
HANAMA PLACE
75-5708 KUAKINI HIGHWAY, SUITE 10}
KAILUA - KONA, HAWAII 86740-1751
TELEPHONE: (808) 329- 4421
FACSIMILE: (808) 320-4508

TELEPHONE: (808) 961-6611

FOUNDED 1888
LIHUE OFFICE:

WATUMULL PLAZA @4 ;\!"-" ‘} KILAUEA OFFICE:
W. 0. SMITH (1 1929);
4334 RICE STREET, SUITE 202 o sYMPRHA(T 4 9_ 92-‘0) KONG LUNG CENTER
LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAIl 9676613886 C.DUOLE TT 1800197 KILAUEA LIGHTHOUSE ROAD
TELEPHONE: (B08) 245- 4708 KILAUEA, KAUAI, HAWAIl 967%54-0988
FACSIMILE: (808) 245-2277 TELEPHONE! (B08) B28-2890

FACSIMILE: (BOB) 828- 2114

October 7, 1994

m Edith Kawai Radl, Esq.
epartment of Human Services Suite 260, Box 111333
State of Hawaii Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

RE:  In the Interest of the(jjiiillKema Children - FC-S Nos. {fjjjJjand 91-48

Dear il and Edith:

I am writing to follow up on matters which were discussed with you by SNRs
regarding Jaylin and Peter Kema'’s refusal to allow Peter, Jr. to visit with
I am informed that since Peter, Jr. was placed in the home of his parents in July,
his parents have not allowed any contact with the According to my
client, she has had to call numerous times to even elicit a return telephone call from Jaylin (they
apparently screen their calls with an answering machine), and receive a myriad of excuses as to why
Peter, Jr. cannot talk on the phone or visit with his family.

On a couple of occasions, my client has called Jaylin for days before a visit into Hilo to let
Jaylin and Peter know that they will be bringing in4MMSNEMNNd would like to see Peter, Jr.
Apparently, Jaylin still needs to get Peter’s permission for any such contact, and says that she needs
to call back. In every instance, Jaylin does not call back, and when my client follows through with
her, there is some other excuse as to why the visit cannot take place. On one occasion, my clients
wanted to drop off clothes and shoes for Peter Jr. On another occasion, my clients brought A5
RN o town for their great grandfather’s 90th birthday and invited Jaylin and Peter to
attend or to just visit with Jasililiilile, Again, Jaylin had to consult Peter, whose decision was no.

Jaylin has always been very quick to calijilllllllls when she needs money or other help,
or when she feels that JMMSERshould be brought to Hilo for visitation with her. However,
Jaylin and Peter’s unwillingness to even maintain communication with SRR

, their apparent lack of interest in visiting with {lllllllles®. and Jaylin’s complete deferral
to Peter, Sr. of all visitation decisions does not indicate much progress in this case. They apparently

have little care for the feelings o muuuINNNNNNy 2nd for the desire of iRt sce and

HILO1\20921\1\6318.1\PKK

MEMBER OF THE PACIFIC RIM ADVISORY COUNCIL WITH MEMBER OFFICES IN. AMSTERDAM, ARGENTINA, AUCKLAND, BANGKOK,
BOSTON, DALLAS, HONG KONG, JAKARTA, KUALA LUMPUR, LOS ANGELES, MANILA, MEXICO CITY, SAN DIEGO, SAN FRANCISCO,
SANTIAGO, SEATTLE, SEOUL, SINGAPORE, SYDNEY, TAIPAI, TORONTO, VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON, D.C.

AND MEMBER LEX MUNDI, A GLOBAL ASSOCIATION OF 120 INDEPENDENT FIRMS.



Edith Kawai Radl, Esq.
October 7, 1994
Page 2

visit with each other.gjjjljphas commented that there is no sense in trying to call Sy
anymore, because he is "always sleeping”.

I am concerned with Jaylin and Peter’s desire to isolate themselves from family members and
friends who have taken an interest in the well being oSNNS, especially when the perpetrator
of the harm to WENEEEENSEMSis still undisclosed. I suggest that you set up a meeting with both 4l

@ :nd Kemas to address this continuing problem. Otherwise,J iR will be made to suffer
for the whims of their parents. Please also call me to further discuss what can be done to remedy
this problem.

Very truly yours,
CASE & LYNCH
' ; :
Je ¥ A Gt
Peter K. Kubota

PKK:bny

HILO1\20921\1\6318.1\PKK
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ROEHRIG, ROEHRIG, WILSON, HARA & DE SILVA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

STANLEY H. ROEHRIG 101 AUPUNI STREET, SUITE 124 KAMUELA
ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION HILO, HAWAII 96720
(808) 969-1441 CHRISTOPHER J. ROEHRIG

ANDREW P. WILSON FACSIMILE (808) 935-3945 ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION
ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION

P.0O. BOX 998
GLENN S. HARA KAMUELA. HAWAI 96743
ATTORNEY AT LAW (808) 885-6614

FACSIMILE (808) 885-5732
PAUL M. DE SILVA

ATTORNEY AT LAW OF COUNSEL:
October 3, 1994
KRIS A. LaGUIRE SHERMAN S. HEE
ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTORNEY AT LAW, A LAW CORPORATION

DEPT. OF HUN AN SERVICES

Farnily & Adult Servicas Niviion
OC‘ ! -‘./ ;‘:?4-
Department of Human Services EH 5°°h! Services Section
P.O. Box 1562 Hilo, Hawaii

Hilo, Hawaii 96721-1562

Re: In The Interest Of The -Kema Children, FC-S Nos 91-48
ear QNN

On behalf of Jaylin Kema, this letter is a request of the Department of Human
Services to transfer custody of o Mr. and Mrs. Kema as soon as
possible. The original plan was to transfer the children at Christmas time, 1994. However,

Jaylin and Peter have properly demonstrated their parental abilities with Peter, Jr. and their
— It is time that the entire tamily be reunited.

The Kemas have been living in Nanawale Estates for several weeks with only one
Departmental home visit. They have proper housing, foed and transportation to care —

—and any further delays in reunification are unwarranted.

The first quarter of school is nearly over, and T would urge the Department of
Human Services to consider transferring custody between the school quarters. qcould you
please contact Jaylin and/or Steven Strauss to discuss the feasibility of this request? I am still
in trial in Kona but could be available on Mondays in Hilo to discuss this.




10/3/94

Page two
Thank you for your attention in this matter.
Sincerely, .
KRIS A. LaGUIRE
/cpk
cc: Jaylin Kema

Steven D. Strauss
Aley Auna, Jr.
Edith Radl

Peter Kubota
Celia Urion



Christopher E. Barthel, III, Ph. D.
P. 0. Box 1811
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
December 9, 1994

n
Social Worker

FC-S5 No. & 91-48

Re:-& Keii Children

For psychological report for Court hearing, as follows:

Case review and report writing,

2 hours @$885/hour................ $170.00
4% taX. ... e, 6.80
Total Balance Due §176.80

THANK YOU

‘e.
, II1, Ph. D.
ed Hawaii
272-36-7073




INTE. ..AL i Suspense

COMMUNICATION FORM

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Subject: Waiver and Payment of Medical Bills Originator: I
Case: Jaylin Kema (CPSS #10780/K034315652)

To: HBA From: EHSSSA Date: 08/09/94 Memo No. 1
CWS 11 (72)
FOR INFORMATION:

R - oSN, o scen in the West Hawaii Imaging Services office on May 10,

1991, for the purpose of having a skeletal survey done in connection with CPS child abuse case.
Billing for the services on behalf oWl was first received by the Kona courtesy social
worker during the last week of June, 1994; billing for the services on behalf of ‘ was first
received by East Hawaii during the second week of July, 1994,

DHS Medicaid has refused payment of the charges as services were provided more than twenty-four
months ago.

REQUEST:

Request is hereby made for a waiver, and subsequent payment of said charges on behalf of these
two children totalling $168.48.

Mabhalo for your assistance.

upervisor
d Welfare Services II (72)

Recommendation:

Approve v Deny

Social Services Section Administrator

r Not Concur

ranch Administrator

Attachments

DHS-0615 (6/77) Page 1




: STATE OF "'AWAII T ] ;
REQUISITION & | CHASE ORDER o 0191612
CARTMENT GF 17 AN GERVICES e 9715774
PAMILY AND ATRE Y SERVIES - N i i8casl tedvices Defiver Before
ORGANIZATION FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

NOTICE TO VENDORS

Conditions of purchase are listed on the back side of this purchase order.
read carefully. Payments may be delayed if all steps are not followed.

DELIVERY ADDRESS

Please

; = } i i I i..y;' &
i
Ledidaeboanin, 1 BG40
The State of Hawaii is an EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY and AFFIRMATIVE ACTION employer. We encourage
the participation of women and minorities in all phases of employment.
QUAN. UNIT DESCRIPTION ¥ UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
»
Y RESARNEII S HEAY ‘
Gheleinl survary :
o BRLIN0L,
is Tkt ; $33%.95
j os0343155652 !
j
i
» :
TONER TELEPHONE NUMBER Rani Hawziil
Social Servicas dection Admintstrator
GOODS/SERVICES RECEIVED IN GOOD ORDER AND CONDITION BY DATE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
REQUISITION NO. FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
VENDOR ’ o ’ o
NUMBER SFX " - - o - -
XXXXXXXXXX]| XX I -
231243 T
SFX TC F YR APP D OBJECT cC PROJ NO. |PH | ACT ESTIMATED COST ACTUAL COST M|R| OPT DEPT DATA
XX]PXXX XXX XXX XX PXXXX | XXXXIXX XXX XXXX X XXX XXX XXX XXX ;XX XXXXXXXXXXX : XXX AX XX XXX XXX XXX
Uil 52l 95 11081 % |a%30 [49313 100 336 B8 335 195 HO34315630 -1
| | s
| L AN
I |
{ |
T ]
| i
T T
1 |
i i
i |
I 1
UNTIN

[ | PAVERIS oy

STATE ACCO
IR RRY P YNPFLNIPN

G FORM C-
NS ADTRACAT GF c-03




DO NOT CART. COOK HI 96784
"STAPLE | | :
IN THIS ]
e [ ]
~ 1 Pica HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM PICA -
1. MEDICARE MEDICAID CHAMPUS CHAMPVA GROUP FECA OTHER] 1a. INSURED S 1.0. NUMBER (FOR PROGRAM (N ITEM 1)
» o ] HEALTH PLAN __ BLK LUNG -
D (Medicare #) D (Medicaid #) D (Sponsor's SSN) D (VA File #) (SSN or ID) (SSN) L__] (D) (SEE ADDRESS)

2. PATIENT S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) 3. PATIENT'S BIRTH DATE

SEX

6. PATIENT RELATIONSHIP TO INSURED

'e" [X] spouse[ | cria[ ] otner| |

5. PATIENT'S ADDRESS (No., Street)

irst Name, Middie Initial)

8. PATIENT STATUS
single[ | Marmied [ |  Other [

Fuli-Time Par-Time
Student Student

STATE

city

Employed D

TELEPHON

10. IS PATIENT'S CONDITION RELATED TO:

a. EMPLOYMENT? (CURRENT OR PREVIOUS)

D YES [E NO

b. AUTO ACCIDENT? PLACE (State)

D YES D NO

c. OTHER ACCIDENT?
m

D YES

a. OTHER INSURED'S POLICY OR GROUP NUMBER

b. OTHER INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH
MM DD ;| YY

SEX
M ]
c. EMPLOYER'S NAME OR SCHOOL NAME

il

77, INSURED'S POLICY GROUP OR FECA NUMBER
BOB--08-080006

a. INSURED:

b. EMPLOYER'S NAME O

c. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME
STATE OF HAWAII CPS

d. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME 10d. RESERVED FOR LOCAL USE

d. IS THERE ANOTHER HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN?
D YES m NO if yes, retum to and complete item 9 a-d.

READ BACK OF FORM BEFORE COMPLETING & SIGNING THIS FORM.
12. PATIENT'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE | authorize the release of any medical or other information necessary
to process this claim. | also request payment of government benefits either to myself or to the party who accepts assignment

13. INSURED'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE | authorize
payment of medical benefits to the undersigned physician or supplier for
servicas described below.

PATIENT AND INSURED INFORMATION ————————— | <— CARRIER —>

below.
SIGNED SIGMATURE ON FILE DATE A7/87/24 SIGNED Y
14. DATE OF GURRENT: ILLNESS (First symptom) OR 15. IF PATIENT HAS HAD SAME OR SIMILAR ILLNESS. | 16. DATES PATIENT UNABLE TO WORK IN CURRENT PATH
Mh&- P& (§Y INJURY (Accident) OR IL GIVE FIRSTDATE MM : DD « YY M i DD 1 YY MM | 00ch WON A
a9/ 18791 PREGNANCY(LMP) 5 ‘ FROM | i To ! :
17. NAME OF REFERRING PHYSICIAN OR OTHER SOURCE 17a. 1.0. NUMBER OF REFERRING PHYSICIAN 18. Hospr{nwzmll:c‘))N DA‘L%S RELATED TO CURRENT SERVICES
) - .. - | MM , DD , YY
LAIRD RORBERT CR882% FROM i [ TO | :
] 1
19. RESERVED FOR LOCAL USE 20. OUTSIDE LAB? $ CHARGES
[Jves [ Jno i .08 |

21. DIAGNOSIS OR NATURE OF ILLNESS OR INJURY. (RELATE ITEMS.1,2,3 OR 4 TO ITEM 24E BY LINE)

=

‘| 22. MEDICAID RESUBMISSION
CODE

ORIGINAL REF. NO.

F Lo [ g vy
. 35\4\'4_ ABUSE, CHILD . -
| B 23. PRIOR AUTHORIZATION NUMBER
2. 4l ..
24. A 8 [¢ D E F 1 J K
CATE(S) OF SERVICI Place | Type | PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES]  pagNOSIS RESERVED FOR
MM Frgg YY MM Eg)n Yy Sexic e?\:ice CPTsﬁxc%%gUnulsuamlnglraﬁ‘gggms) COoE § CHARGES -EMG-—@—[ LOCAL S s
! | . 3 - - ; RQubi /
|85/18/91 L l11]4 Zedes [TSIF 1 oLt . !
, : i : I | : . fAtas pue
e ERTHE THAT R o : '
‘ ‘ . ‘ B C Y i e
¥ " [ " .
v ‘ 5 & 1 y 0} Jusag ‘AUl 94e
\ & | ; & i - D) bbl‘q//bg SH juas | 94eQ
4 ; \ - 3 ‘ 5 ElLb z P08y "Au| die(]
- . 4
: i | ; W LE] P.28Y spoog ajeq
5 i I
| l ! z/ 015l Nod
6 f L 5 : - youesg Bemel - 'Alq "sAp {NRY 3 Ajwey
25. FEDEPAL TAX 1.D. NUMBER SSN EIN 26. PATIENT'S ACCOUNT NO. 27.(@3%557 c?asignsGmEbng) 2ESFEFRLCHARGE =~ 29. AMOUNT PAID | 30. BALANCI
99-8192319 C1X] 55858 [Aves []no $ 1668.48 |s ' }GB s l&6.48

32. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY WHERE SERVICES WERE

31. SIGNATURE OF PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER
RENDERED (if other than home or office)

INCLUDING DEGREES OR CREDENTIALS
(! certify that jhe statemen]s on the reverse
apply to this Rill and made a part thereof.)

p

-
A
-
4

DATE

B,
07/87/94

33. PHYSICIAN'S, SUPPLIER'S BILLING NAME, ADDRESS, Z{P CODE
OESF* HAWAII IMAGING SERVICES
77-311 SUNSET DRIVE
KAILUA-KONA HI 96740

o BGOGEDMET |

PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER INFORMATION

(APPROVED BY AMA COURCIL ON MEDICAL SERVICE 8/88) PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

FORM HCFA-1500 (12-30}
FORM OWCP-1500 FORM RRB-1500



O NOT , CART. COOK HI 96704
TAPLE _ I E
{ THIS .. < [+ 9
REA b
I 3
" PicA HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM PICA v
MEDICAID CHAMPUS CHAMPVA GROUP FECA OTHER] ta. INSURED'S 1.D. NUMBER (FOR PROGRAM IN ITEM 1 e
MEDICARE . HEALTH PLAN __ BLK LUNG Y : 4
] (Medicare #) D (Medicaid #) D (Sponsor's SSN) D (VA File #) [j (SSN or ID) D (SSN) D (ID) (SEE ADDRESS) ;
TPATIENT S NAME (Last Name, First Name. Middle initial} 3. P&\SENT'SDBIHT;!YDATE SEX 4. INSURED'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) :
" ;
n 7. INSURED'S ADDRESS (No.,
Self [Z] SpouseD ChiIdD omer[:[
STATE | 8. PATIENT STATUS cITy -4
. @]
HI SingleD Married D Other D =
1P CODE i PHONE (Include Area Code) (INCLUDE AREA CODE; ‘Et
Employed Fuil-Time Part-Time e d
; Student [:] Student o @]
). OTH NSURED'S NAME (Last Name, 10. IS PATIENT'S CONDITION RELATED TO: 11. INSURED'S POLICY GROUP OR FECA NUMBER "é
_ PB0-00-BOOY 8
1. OTHER INSURED'S POLICY OR GROUP NUMBER a. EMPLOYMENT? (CURRENT OR PREVIOUS) a. INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH | g
D YES [‘_X] NO cg
3. OTHER INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH SEX b. AUTC ACCIDENT? PLACE (State) | b. EMPLOYER'S NAME OR SCHOCL NAME E
MM . DD . z
Y M FI) []ves [vo 2
:. EMPLOYER'S NAME OR SCHOOL NAME ¢. OTHER ACCIDENT? c. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME E
[Jves  [no STATE OF HAWARII CKS =
3. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME 10d. RESERVED FOR LOCAL USE d. IS THERE ANOTHER HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN? E
B D YES [& NO i yes, return to and complete item 9 a-d. :
READ BACK OF FORM BEFORE COMPLETING & SIGNING THIS FORM. ) ) 13. INSURED'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE | authorize !
12. PATIENT'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE | authorize the release of any medical or other information necessary payment of medical benefits to the undersigned physician or supplier for !
lo process this claim. | also request payment of government benefits either to myself or to the party who accepts assignment services described below. |
below. l
signep_ SIGMATURE ON FILE oate A7/787/34 SIGNED Y
14. DATE OF CURRENT: ILLNESS (First symptom) OR 15. IF PATIENT HAS HAD SAME OR SIMILAR ILLNESS. } 16. DATES PATIENT UNABLE TO WORK IN CURRENT OCCUPATION A
dbé Pb t ,§Y ‘ INJURY (Accident) OR GIVE FIRSTDATE MM | DD : YY MM : DD . YY MM ; DD | YY
/18791 PREGNANCY(LMP) IL i 1 FROM ; 70 b
17. NAME OF REFERRING PHYSICIAN OR OTHER SOURCE 17a. 1.D. NUMBER OF REFERRING PHYSICIAN 18. HOSPILANI'.EAT‘I:;ZI)JN DA’I\"EYS RELATED TO CURHENTD%EHVICES
- e g . | 1 MM , oYY
LAIRD ROBERT Co6882% FROM i : 10 { :
19. RESERVED FOR LOCAL USE 20. OUTSIDE LAB? $ CHARGES E
|
(Jves [no | .80 | j
F ILLNESS OR INJURY. (RELATE ITEMS 1,2,3 OR 4 TO ITEM 24E BY LINE 22. MEDICAID RESUBMISSION
e DMGN?_SLS on N.AT.U RE? . ( ) ——i CODE ORIGINAL REF. NO.
9955  ARUSE, CHILD
I . .
23. PRIOR AUTHORIZATION NUMBER
i
2. 4 L. '
24 A B c D E F G | H i J K z
DATE(S) OF SERVICE Place | Type | PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES . DAYS [EPSDT| RESERVED FOR [®]
Fram =) To of of (Explain Unusual Circumstances) D'Agg&s's $ CHARGES OR |Family| oot coB ELSC!;CALEUSEO =
MM [a]8] YY MM DD YY |Servic [ CPT/HCPCS | MODIFIER UNITS| Plan | L
B . | | TR - g I TRV J - 3
essias91 | | 1 111 Ye06S | TSIF 8. Pefnily & Adult Shs. Div. - Hawaii Branch 5
: : . : Q2
i H
S o P.O; No. 019 (@ (217 2
| L | o5V10]4] ki
e
o g z
. ; | ‘o
! ! ]
i
) ' =
! ' | P.O; Conm ;O
4 | . 4
, : | certify + <
\ , | ¢ L } 9
i ! B 7
D
; ; t ) E
_, : " ; - [ "
. PATIENT'S ACCOUNT NO. 27. ACCEPT ASSIGNMENT? A -
25 FEDERAL TAX |.D. NUMBER SSN EIN : 26 T E S (P ot s, 506 back) 8 : -
99-Bi9231%9 X 53651 [K ves [ | no s 168,48

]
]
e
31. SIGNATURE OF PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER | 32 NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY WHERE SERVICES WERE |33. PHYSICIAN'S, SUPPLIER'S BILLING NAME, ADDRESS, ZIP CODE
INCLUDING DEGREES OR CREDENTIALS RENDERED (If other than home or office) #* L. . - . -
i Q" HAWALI IMAGING SERVICES
|
1

(I certify thatghe statem on the reverse
77-311 SUNSET DRIVE

apply to thiskilt and gfe made a part thereof.)
D KAILUA-KONA HI 96748
. B7/67/94 org BOBBEDMET | sary v

DATE

FORM HCFA-1500 (12-90)
(APPROVED BY AMA COUNCIL ON MEDICAL SERVICE 8/88) PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE FORM OWGP-1500 FORM RAB. 1500



DEPT. QF HUMAM SERVICES
Family & Adult Servizes Division

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES RES | I
Family and Adult Services Division
P e 0 . BOX 2 3 0 EH s@eia.l Serv;eesusa
Captain Cook, Hawall 96704 . Hio, Hawaii
Telephone L’H:’Z U
Fax: N

54 K -4 MOS3
COVER PAGE

DATE: August 4, 1994
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER PAGE): 2

ro: N

EHCWS II (70)
FROM:

WHCMU 24

rE: (v

COMMENT'S : called yesterday to report
concerns about She has not heard from
Jaylin since she brought ' to Hile

last weekend, although she says Jaylin agreed to call
her. « A, srcke with Sonny, the family's Ho'oponepono
counselor and learned that he has not heard from Jaylin
for over two weeks, She alsc learned that Jaylin
participated in only 2 Ho'oponopono sessions with Sonny:
Jaylin canceled three sessions and Sonny had to cancel
one. Apparently the family has moved to Puna and «uilliilies
is fearful that the family is isvlating themselves again,
especially now that Peter Boy has been returned and the
are on a 3 week visitation with them.
(Please see log of contacts dated 8/3/54 @ 15:52.)

IF PROBLEMS OCCUR, PLEASE cALL (RS



CORPY

MEMORANDUM/ROUTE FORM State of Hawaiil
Department of Human Services

TO:___ALEY AUNA, DAG rroM: __ (N

DATE:__8/1/94 SUBJECT:__KEMA MONITORING

REMARKS:

The “ will be visiting with their
parents from July 29 to August 20, 1994. Please contact the following
attorneys to enlist their help in monitoring the family home, i.e., home
visits and telephone calls:

GAL - Edith Radl

Mother's Attorney - Kris LaGuire

Father's Attorney - Steve Strauss

The family is in the process of moving to a new home located in Nanawale
Estates - must be moved out of their old apartment by August 4, 1994.
Directions: Nanawale Blvd. to Flower Street - turn left; Flower Street to
Niihau Street - turn left; Brown House on the right.

Jaylin Kema, mother, will be checking in with- on Mondays, Wednesdays and
Fridays. She will provide phone number in new home as soon as it is
installed.

Hopefully, FSA ussaslpmutmmsmsmmap i1l also be able to make two or three home
visits during the 7/29 - 8/20/94 time frame.

Approval Comments Discussion Information File

Signature Circulate Return See Me Action
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DEPT. OF HUM**t SERVICES
Family & Adult Serv,  ivision

JEL 25 1994

Attention _ EH Social Services Section
— Hilo, Hawaii

I'm very disappointed and concerned about the decision that might be
made for Peter Kema jr. to return to his mom and dad. Three years ago
when little Peter was hurt very badly neither mom or dad would own up who
the prepertrator was. While Peter jr. was in our care there was bad blood
between me and Mr. Kema because he believed it was my fault that the little
boy was left in our care. Now after three years being with Peter jr.'s

where he learned how to love and be loved back and

always around  you would want to send him
back to his parents alone! I don't understand because I feel one go home
all should go home. For only the two days I do get to see Peter Boy
(thursday nights and Friday nights) I cherish each moment I'm with him, we
talk about Peter being a big boy and when he is with his mom and dad for
him to kisspsullllllENENS- I knovw that Peter will be traumatized being
sent back aldope. I may sound like a selfish and jealous outsider but I
know for a fact that I do love that littte boy with all my heart. I also
remember on several occasions Gl telling me that he is not my son.
Well, the people who are responsible for bringing Peter jr. into this world
did not act like parents three years ago. I've heard excuses from the mom
why they can't go to Kona to visit . It's either car trouble
or no gas money but as soon as I get a chance to have him for one day
(which I drove all the way to Konato pick him up)ullllllg says that in order
for him to visit with me I have to let him go with his mom and dad over
night, and because I didn't want to lose what precious time I do have with
him I've always abided by her rules. Now for the record I hope you all
mgake the right decision where Peter jr. is concerned because the preper-
trator has not been found or punished and it seems to me that you folks
are letting that part of this little boys life go bye. 1If you feel that
I'm coming across very strong and you may even say it's none of my business
but because I'm a concernedii P vho might come across another
situation like this I!d sure like to know what to 8o. If Peter Jr. isrre-
turned home without you finding out who hurt him that will show that our
system doesn't work and parents get away with hurting Peter jr.. The
system had three years to find the pprson who hurt him. I always felt the
person or persons that hurt a child as Peter jr. was should pay for the crime
It just seems to me you don't care who did it, you're going to forget the
past sadly and go on from there. Well, I'm here to tell you It's wrong!
Peter jr. was badly hurt worse off than «iilNNNEEEN® but he's goting
home alone! This is when I say your system SUCKS!!! I also want to say
I guess being in the SemessssfiJNR vec're the ones to make some
changescihn.;the system, for instBnce, betore we become~ theres
some requirements that we have to make. For the parents of toster children
just have minimum requirements. Some don't even abide or go through alil
Oof their requirements. 'I'ne worst part of all 1S the system sends the
child or children back to a broken home and both parents are still being take
cared of by the state again. Well, 1L'm going to do my very best to bring
this part out 1n the open. I feel one parent should go to work and get a rea
job and hold on to it at least for six months. Prove to the system that it's
working and the meaning of the word HO"OPONOPUNO means to make right with
everybody that you teel did wrong to you. It's to forgive oneanother and
make right tor the sake of family and love ones. SO Peter Sr. and Jaylin

BBVEen&RAsHYVHEUNOPONO witn_ o, "2 YPe be truthful

7-22-94



and do the right thii and say who hurt Peter ji Jfithout this, there is

no HO'OPONOPONO it's just something they say they want to do just to get
Peter jr. back! 1Is anybodylistening? Do you understand? Please help

this little boy by making the right decision but first find out who did it *
Even 1t writing this letter hurts mychances of even seeing Peter jr. again,
he knows 1 love him and he will always love me too. So I can live with that
if 1t ever comes to that so be it. 1 just felt I had to say something on
Peter jr.'s behalf because someday he is going to find out what happened

to him and he is going to wonder why no one helped him!!

GOOD LUCK!!!

A concerned friend of

Peter jr. and“
Ao Drue Horpn yZ»/V( Toreeak




' , DEPT. OF HUMAN SErvICE
' ‘ Family & Adult § Services Dxlasxgs
CHRISTOPHER E. BARTHEL, III, Ph.D.

Psychologist, Licensed Hawaii DEC /94
P.O. Box 1811
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743 EH Social Sefvices Setiion

— Hilo, Hawaij
(808) 775-9147 e Hilo Telephone: (808) 961-2525

DHS =P 1o
December 9, 1904
94 01z P2

Hawaii Branch Administrator
Familv and Adult Services Division
Bttention: — Social Worker
P. 0. Box 15482 )
Hile, Hawaii 96720
Re & Kema Children
FC-8 No £ 91-48

“tprequest, I am writing an wupdate of my
psychotherapy contacts with Peter and Javlin Kema and of my
opinions concerning the timing of the placement of the «fillih

into the Kema home. As you know, many months have
elapsed while reunification has been sought and worked for.
In late July, Peter Jr. was vreturned to the Kemas and

] Jaylin's children, visited for over a
wesk in August,

In the meantime, Peter and Jaylin had moved to a home in Puna
and were justlflably excited about having a place of their own
with =pace and vprivacy, a vast contrast to the crowdad
wonditions at their small, low income apartment in Hilo. Thev
experisnced some ﬂonfllct with extended family concerning the
care of Peter's half-brother but the issues were resolved to
Peter and Jaylin's credit. Thus, in many respects, thinge
have gone well and Peter and Jaylin have been showing mature
behavior

During the four months that have elapsed since the lact
hearing, however, some of the decisions made by Pater and
Jaylin concerning have not been thoughtful or
very empathic of the needs of Little Peter Jr.
has not been able to see his in Kona, with whom
he had lived for so many months, nor was he able to viegit with
his . No visitations have taken place with
— telephone contacts have not been fregquent
or regula a result, the abrupt separation from his
former aretakers was hard on Peter Jr. Likewice,

W :ve been very puzzled by the lack of contact, coming
to understandable but sadly wrong conclusions as to Peter and
Javlin's absence from their lives. According to their
therapist, Terry Fujioka, Ph. D., voice



considerable confusion. As might be expected, —
thinks that the lack of communication is because 0of something
that she has done wrong. MM has expressed worries +that
ncle Peter is hurting his mother and that he. .4 uct
protect his mother if and when he moves in with them !
G hzve understandably spoken that mavhe they sheuld o
live with their natural father, probably with the unspokasn
helief that they are no longer wanted by Jaylin and Peter.
Tresze child-haszad worries and conclusions made "*y— sl
Peter Jr.'s initial anxieties about being separate fro snd
net tavaing follow-up vigits with his“ arise
largely from Peter and Jaylin's inaction in initizting
vizitations As I  have noted in previous ztatementz tn OPY
andd to the Family Court, considerable conflis+ and unregalvad
taeiings have occurred over the pazt three or four vears
between Jaylin and Peter and <R, No specifie,
ftace-to-race counzeling between these two sets of adults haaz
sver talken place nor have Joint work gaezgiong  =2imed  at
developing a2 schedule of visitations ever oceurred. It was
hoped that Sonny Kinney would provide those services, but that
did not Thappen. 1na11y, as the months went by, I attempted
to have joint sessions in November and early December but
Javlin had medical problems which prevented this from
happening.
Since their move to Puna and their regaining custody of Peter
Jr., Jaylin and Peter have become more irregular and removed
from their sessions with me and have been difficult to
communicate with, according to others I have heard from.
Mormally, I was seeing the Kemas on a once-every-two wesk
hagis ut. over the last four months, T have only seen each
of tham two times They have clearly heard my advice, pleas.
and assertive confrontative statements concerning their nesd
o initiate visitations for the sake of QGGG Peter
has been angry at the fact that the ‘are not with
them and resents being *old of what he schould do. Hig
derregssive resentment is understandable given the vears of
Trustration that he and Javlin have gxperiencad,. bhut hise
feelings don't hold water when it comes to the neadzs of <A
N $:2viin 2lso appears to feel resentment toward: QD
seems to act with a "tit for tat" =attitude

1Y)
:
oy



I am ot the etrong opinion that ~ need zound, ampla
tramzition hefore a final placement ig made with Patar and
Tavlin This is generally needed after children have heen in
out-~-of-home placement for s=some time., but in thiz cace
gituation it is more necessary because of the distorted views
and feelings that have occurred in theofi DR -: +the
rezult of no transition visits over the past four months. To
abruptly vreunify the family, without transition experiences
and £nllow-up assesszments, would not be responsive to the
comfort levels of - involved.
i do not helieve that such an abrunt r2unifieation would
necessarily be traumatic or  highly detrimental to the
onildran hut it surely would be insensitive and rizky. I 4o
not baliave that children should be szubdjected tn those kind of
syperisnces  as Tﬂng ag it is not necessary In thiz case, it
dosz not geem necessary. Jaylin and Peter gsay that they want
can: G, > roturn forthwith. T deo not balisvas
trat gshould occour until ample transition visitations oncour,
lzadingy  tpo 2  stronger sense of security and comfort forll..
e volved. In addition. because of the impeortant
rolae have played in the lives of Peter Jr. and the
tions between (NN -r- NN
very important and should he mandatory, if
l1l-being is the major concern.
I would hepe that the Court would postpone placement and
mandate the Jjoint development of a schedule of visitations
invelving the Syl >nd Peter Jr. as well as
implementation and monitoring of that schedule. That will
take time: at least several months. Because of school
gschedules for the ANy if all goes well. final
placemant yould make the most sense psychologically at the end
of the second semester of school, in June.
I will be available to assist in Jjoint session between now and
late January, after which I will be leaving the islands for
=iv months If my involvement in this endeavor is to occur
211 parties will have to hop to it and be willing to sacrifice
revsanz feelings and priorities in faveor of working together
tor the wall being of i
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Christopher E.
Psychologist,
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DEPT. OF HUMAM SERVICES
Family & Adult Services Division

{
JUL 25 199

: _— 7-22-94
Attention EH Social Serviw
Hilo, Hawaii

I'm very disappointed and concerned about the decision that might be
made for Peter Kema jr. to return to his mom and dad. Three years ago
when little Peter was hurt very badly neither mom or dad would own up who
the prepertrator was. While Peter jr. was in our care there was bad blood
between me and Mr. Kema because he believed it was my fault that the little
boy was left in our care. Now after three years being with Peter jr.'s
e vhere he learned how to love and be loved back and
always around his NS, you would want to send him
back to his parents alonel I don't understand because I feel one go home
all should go home. For only the two days I do get to see Peter Boy
(thursday nights and Friday nights) I cherish each moment I'm with him, we
talk about Peter being a big boy and when he is with his mom and dad for
him to kisso'j . I knov that Peter will be traumatized being
sent back atope. I may sound like a selfish and jealous outsider but I
know for a fact that I do love that littte boy with all my heart. I also
remember on several occasions {llp telling me that he is not my son.
Well, the people who are responsible for bringing Peter jr. into this world
did not act like parents three years ago. I've heard excuses from the mom
why they can't go to Kona to visit NN It's either car trouble
or no gas money but as soon as I get a chance to have him for one day
(which I drove all the way to Konato pick him up) @l says that in order

for him to visit with me I have to let him go with his mom and dad over
night, and because I didn't want to lose what precious time I do have with
him I've always abided by her rules. Now for the record I hope you all
mgake the right decision where Peter jr. is concerned because the preper-
trator has not been found or punished and it seems to me that you folks

are letting that part of this little boys life go bye. If you feel that
I'm coming across very strong and you may even say it's none of my business
but because I'm a concerned JElEEEERS vho might come across aaother
situation like this I!d sure like to know what to 8o. If Peter Jr. isrrme-
turned home without you finding out who hurt him that will show that our
system doesn't work and parents get away with hurting Peter jr.. The
system had three years to find the pprson who hurt him. I always felt the
person or persons that hurt a child as Peter jr. was should pay for the crime
It just seems to me you don't care who did it, you're going to forget the
past sadly and go on from there. Well, I'm here to tell you It's wrong!
Peter jr. was badly hurt worse off thangfessssSSSNg but he's gotng

home alone! This is when I say your system SUCKS!!! I also want to say
I guess being in the we're the ones to make some
changescihn,;the system, for inst8nce, betore we become theres

some requirements that we have to make. For the parents of toster children
just have minimum requirements. $ome don't even abide or go through all

of their requirements. ''he worst part of all 1s the system sends the

Child or children back to a broken home and both parents are still being take
cared of by the state again. Well, 1'm going to do my very best to bring
this part out in the open. I feel one parent should go to work and get a rea
job and hold on to it at least for six months. Prove to the system that it's
working and the meaning of the word HO"OPONOPUNO means to make right with
everybody that you teel did wrong to you. It's to forgive oneanother and
make right tor the sake of family and love ones. So Peter Sr. and Jaylin

B8VEnEMASsEYVEEONOPONO with SN =0 Gl "=yoe be truthful



ana do the right thi  .nd say who hurt Peter j{ /ithout this, there 1is

no HO'OPONOPONO it's just something they say they want to do just to get
Peter jr. back! 1Is anybodylistening? Do you understand? Please help

this 1little boy by making the right decision but first find out who did it =7
Even it writing this letter hurts mychances of even seeing Peter jr. again,
he knows 1 love him and he will always love me too. S0 I can live with that
if 1t ever comes to that so be it. 1 just felt I had to say something on
Peter jr.'s behalf because someday he is going to find out what happened

to him and he is going to wonder why no one helped him!'!

GOOD LUCK!!!

A concerned friend oOf

Peter jr. and —




7-22-94

?
Attention @b{zc;/u V.@a,éu

I'm very disappointed and concerned about the §%$451on that might be
made for Peter Kema jr. to return to his mom and da Thtee' years ago

wvhen little Peter was hurt very badly neither mom or dad would own up who
the prepertrator was. While Peter jr. was in our care;there way bad blood
between me and Mr. Kema because he believed it was my fault that the little
boy was left in our care. Now after three years being with Peter jr.'s

where he learned how to love and be loved back and
always around , you would want to send him

back to his parents alone! I don't understand because I feel one go home
all should go home. For only the two days I do get to see Peter Boy
(thursday nights and Friday nights) I cherish each moment I'm with him, we
talk about Peter being a big boy and when he is with his mom and dad for
him to kiss I know that Peter will be traumatized being
sent back alope. I may sound like a selfish and jealous outsider but I
know for a fact that I do love that littie boy with all my heart. I also
remember on several occasions Wil telling me that he is not my son.
Well, the people who are responsible for bringing Peter jr. into this world
did not act like parents three years ago. I've heard excuses=fromn=—thas e
why they can't go to Kona to visit (MENEER. It's either car trouble
or no gas money but as soon as I get a chance to have him for one day
(which I drove all the way to Konato pick him up) @l says that im order —
for him to visit with me I have to let him go with kis mom and dad over
night, and because I didn't want to lose what precious time I do have with
him I've always abided by her rules. Now for the record I hope you all
mgake the right decision where Peter jr. is concerned because the preper-
trator has not been found or punished and it seems to me that you folks
are letting that part of this little boys life go bye. If you feel that
I'm coming across very strong and you may even say it's none of my business
but because I'm a concerned VNS who might come across another
situation like this I:d sure like to know what to #8o. If Peter Jr. isrre-
turned home without you finding out who hurt him that will show that our
system doesn't work and parents get away with hurting Peter jr.. The
system had three years to find the gprson who hurt him. I always felt the
person or persons that hurt a child as Peter jr. was should pay for the crim
It just seems to me you don't care who did it, you're going to forget the
past sadly and go on from there. Well, I'm here to tell you It's wrong!
Peter jr. was badly hurt worse off thanelRNEENENRe but he's gotng
home alone! This is when I say your system SUCKS!!! I also want to say
I guess being in the 4GNS ve're tne ones to make some
changescin,the system, for instince, petore we pecome¥iNENgS theres
some requirements that we have to make. For the parents of toster children
just have minimum requirements. Some don't even abide or go through all
of their requirements. ‘'ne worst part of all 1s the system sends the
child or children back to a broken home and both parents are still being tak
cared of by the state again. Well, l'm going to do my very best to bring
this part out in the open. I feel one parent should go to work and get a re
job and hold on to it at least for six months. Prove to the system that it'
working and the meaning of the word HO"OPONOPUNO means to make right with
everybody that you teel did wrong to you. 1It's to forgive oneanother and
make right tor the sake of family and love ones. SO Peter Sr. and Jaylin

B8Ven&RAsBYVEEUNOPONO with ana GEENEEEER maybe be truthful




ana ao the right thi and say who hurt Peter jl sithout this, there 1s

no HO'OPONOPONO it's just something they say they want to do just to get
Peter jr. back! 1Is anybodylistening? Do you understand? Please help

this little boy by making the right decision but first find out who did it ~
Even 1t writing this letter hurts mychances of even seeing Peter jr. again,
he knows 1 1ove him and he will always love me too. So I can live with that
1f 1t ever comes to that so be it. 1 just felt I had to say something on
Peter jr.'s behalf because someday he is going to find out what happened

to him and he is going to wonder why no one helped him!!

GOOD LUCK!!!

A concerned friend of
Peter jr. and

Ao D hue Ao /%‘7( Toreak




JOHN WAIHEE

GOVERNOR

DIRECTOR

, .DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES =~
Family & Adult Services Division

P.O. Box 1562
Hilo, Hawaii 96721-1562
Telephone:

July 11, 1994

PETER KEMA, JR.

pear (NN

This is to notify you that a Family Court review hearing will be
held at 8:00 a.m. on July 25, 1994, before the Honorable
Ben H. Gaddis at 345 Kekuanaoa Street in Hilo.

As the foster parents, you are entitled to participate in and
provide any information you wish regarding the above-named foster
children at the court hearing.

Enclosed is your copy of the proposed Service Plan, which includes

your responsibilities as caretakers. Please safeguard this
document as it contains confidential information.

Please call me at_if you have any questions about this
court review hearing. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Approved by: _ _300131 Worker
Child Welfare Services Unit II

_7 Supervisor
Child Welfare Services Unit II

Enclosures

cc: Deputy Attorney General
Guardian Ad Litem

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGLNCY

WINONA E. RUBIN
LYNN N. FALLIN
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

LESLIE S. MATSUBARA
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
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DEPT, OF Minann: “ERVIceng

Law Offices Of Family & Aduli 3ervize; Givision

STEVEN D. STRAUSS
P.O. Box 11517, Hilo, Hawaii 96721
Telephone/Facsimile (808) 969-6684

EH Social Servicos Sebtion
Hilo, Hawaii

April 22, 1994

Department of Human Services
75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: w
FC-S No. (i 91-48

Please be advised that I spoke with Jaylin Kema by telephone today. Jaylin informed
me that she and Peter are confused about Ho’oponopono. It seems that Sonny has
told them that Solomon is not associated with Hui Malama and that he lacks
qualifications to do Ho’oponopono.

Moreover, Sonny wants to know why two people are necessary to do Ho’oponopono
when he can do it all in Hilo. I asked Jaylin whether i.re willing to
participate in Hilo. She did not know. Ihope that you can clear up the apparent
confusion experienced by Mr. and Mrs. Kema.

Please contact me with any questions you may have.

cc: Peter Kema, Sr.
Edith Radl, Esq.
Kiris Laguire, Esq.



FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES .
165 KEAWE STREET « HILO, HAWAII 96720 b
Hilo Office ~
PHONE (808) 961-3877 « FAX (808) 961-9140 EH
Puna Office
PHONE (808) 965-6027 « FAX (808) 965-6037

&

April 8, 1994

Hawaii Branch Administrator
Department of Human Services
Child Protective Services
Family and Adult Services
P.O. Box 1562

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: Kema Family

attn: (Y
pear (NN

This is the final report on the above named client. Since the
Team's letter of January 19, 1994, the Kema's were seen once by the
outreach worker, twice by the health educator and once by the
nurse. There were a total of 10 cancelled appointments during this
time.

During home visits, the Kemas have been responsive to and
nurturing of WNNG_N- Her health care needs have been met by
regular visits to Dr. Wilson for well baby checks as well as for
illness.

On March 29, 1994, the Denver Developmental Screening Test
(DDST) was administered tollll® and there were no delays noted.
During this visit the parent-child interaction was assessed using
the Nursing Child Assessment Teaching Scale (NCATS) with Peter and

The score was in the acceptable range with one
exception. This was "Cognitive Growth Fostering". Peter did not

show a good grasp of the need to teach his child. This is
necessary so she can reach her full intellectual potential when she
enters school. Peter was sensitive and responsive to

@ cives clear cues to her father and is responsive to him.

A United Way Agency

DEPT. OF HUNMAN SERVICES
HAWAI ISLAND YWCA Family & Adult Services Division

/5 L

arviess Sectlon
ile, Hawaii



I would recommend a referral to the Public Health Nurse to
continue monitoring the health care needs of this family. Peter
and Jaylin should also be involved with parenting classes so they
can learn about needs as she grows older. Jaylin has
spoken with the Healthy Start Program about their classes but they
have not attended yet.

If you have any questions please call myself or Horace Black.
Sincerely,

C{MZ@ Wk Waeﬁ? Rr_

Bett Hackley, RN,BS
E.C.S.T. Nurse

Horace Black
E.C.S.T. Manager-Temp.



PERSONAL-SOCIAL ©1978 W.K. Frankenburg, M.D.
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{ UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON ' CHILD'S FIRST NAME

SCHOOL OF NURSING CHILD'S AGE (IN M
PERSON OBSERVED lNCNTERA?ION (CIRCLE) NURSING CHILD ASSESSMENT TRAINING CHILD'S SEX
MOTHER FATHER - OTHER
MOTHER'S RACE
MAJOR CAREGIVE LE)

- vo ’Sjada [LIGC/& TEACH'NG SCALE :AI:DR;:{-YER'S EDUC’ATION (CIRCLE)

TEACHING TASK (BIRTH TO vawzw 3 6 YRS. OR LESS 7-8-5-1011-12-13-14.
LENGTH OF TEACHING (C;HCLE) % )6 on monre RECORDER'S NAME ‘ B-19-20 +

1 or LESS 2 {CIRCLE)

SETT LE) DATE. S-F-G4 NOT MARRIED
( HOME S CLINIC  OTHER 7 MOTHER'S AGE (AT BIATH OF CHILD)

YES NO YES NO

I. SENSITIVITY TO QUES 4 27. PARENT SMILES _OR TOUCHES CHILD WITHIN 5 SECONDS WHEN CHILD
1. PARENT POSITIONS CHILD SO CHILD IS SAFELY SUPPORTED. SMILES OR VOCALIZES. \/

2. PARENT POSITIONS CHILD SO THAT CHILD CAN REACH AND MANIPULATE g 28. PARENT PRAISES CHILD'S EFFORTS OR BEHAVIORS BROADLY (IN é
MATERIALS. . \/ GENERAL) AT LEAST ONCE DURING THE EPISODE. \/
3. PARENT GETS THE CHILD'S ATTENTION BEFORE BEGINNING THE TASK, AT " 29. PARENT MAKES CONSTRUCTIVE OR ENCOURAGING STATEMENT TO THE
THE OUTSET OF THE TEACHING INTERACTION. \/ ' CHILD DURING THE TEACHING INTERACTION. \/
4. INNEARLY ALL CASES PARENT GIVES INSTRUCTIONS ONLY WHEN THE 30. PARENT DOES NOT VOCALIZE TO THE CHILD AT THE SAME TIME THE
CHILD IS ATTENTIVE (80%). CHILD 1S VOCALIZING. v
§. PARENT ALLOWS CHILD TO EXPLORE THE TASK MATERIALS FOR AT LEAST - : 31. PARENT DOES NOT MAKE GENERAL NEGATIVE OR UNCOMPLIMENTARY
5 SECONDS BEFORE GIVING THE FIRST TASK RELATED INSTRUGTION. v ) R';MARK';’ ABSOU?THE gH,fgf' LNEG OR UNCO i \/
6. PARENT POSITIONS CHILD SO THAT iT iS POSSIBLE FOR THEM TO HAVE P P /
EYE-TO-EYE CONTACT WITH ONE ANOTHER DURING THE TEACHING \/ 82 PARENT DOES NOT YELL AT THE CHILD DURING THE E ISODE.
EPISODE.
33. PARENT DOES NOT MAKE CRITICAL, NEGATIVE COMMENTS ABOUT THE ‘/ -
CHILD'S TASK PERF! A .
7. PARENT PAUSES WHEN CHILD INITIATES BEHAVIORS DURING THE \/ ERFORMANCE
TEACHING EPISODE.
- SUBSCALE TOTAL g
8. PARENT PRAISES CHILD'S SUCCESSES OR PARTIAL SUCCESSES. ‘/ {NO. OF YES ANSWERS)

9. PARENT ASKSFOR NO MORE THAN THREE PERFORMANCES WHEN CHILD
1S SUCCESSFUL AT COMPLETING THE TASK. V. COGNITIVE GROWTH FOSTERING

34. PARENT PROVIDES AN IMMEDIATE ENVIRONMENT WHICH IS FREE FROM ‘\/

10. PARENT CHANGES POSITION OF CHILD AND/OR MATERIALS AFTER DISTRACTIONS FROM ANIMATE SOURCES (SIBS, PETS, ETC.).

UNSUCCESSFUL ATTEMPT BY THE CHILD TO DO THE TASK.

<

< 35.  PARENT FOCUSES ATTENTION AND CHILD'S ATTENTION ON THE TASK DURING MOST
11, PARENT DOES NOT PHYSICALLY FORCE THE GHILD TO COMPLETE THE \/ OF THE TEACHING (60% OF THE TIME) ‘ \/
TASK.
36. AFTER PARENT GIVES INSTRUCTIONS, AT LEAST 5 SECONDS IS ALLOWED
SUBSCALE TOTAL :gr:xs CHILD TO ATTEMPT THE TASK BEFORE PARENT INTERVENES \/

(NO. OF YES ANSWERS)

RESPONSE TO DISTRESS: (INDICATE WHETHER DISTRESS OCCURRED AFTER THE ORIGINAL PRESENTATION.
OR NOT)

12. STOPS THE TEACHING EPISODE.

37. PARENT ALLOWS NON-TASK MANIPULATION OF THE TASK MATERIALS \/

WY foa

38. PARENT DESCRIBES PEACEPTUAL QUALITIES OF THE TASK MATERIALS
TO THE CHILD.

13. MAKES POSITIVE, SYMPATHETIC, OR SOOTHING VERBALIZATION. \/

39. PARENT USES AT LEAST TWO DIFFERENT SENTENCES OR PHRASES TO

/ .
14, CHANGES VOICE VOLUME TO SOFTER OR HIGHER PITCH (DOES NOT DESCRIBE THE TASK TO THE CHILD.

YELL).

= 40. PARENT USES EXPLANATORY VERBAL STYLE MORE THAN IMPERATIVE

15. REARRANGES THE CHILD'S POSITION AND/OR TASK MATERIALS. STYLE IN TEACHING THE CHILD.

N

16.  MAKES SOOTHING NON-VERBAL RESPONSE, E.G. PAT, TOUCH, ROCK, LANGUAGE (1.E. AMBIGUOUS = “TURN,” “REACH;" UNAMBIGUOUS =

NANAS

CARESS, KiSS. “TURN THE KNOB TOWARD ME.")
17. ‘E"IOVVERTS CHILD'S ATTENTION BY PLAYING GAMES, INTRODUCES NEW \/ 42. PARENT USES BOTH VERBAL DESCRIPTION ANDMODELING. &1 L‘"
. SIMULTANEQUSLY IN TEACHING ANY PART OF THE TASK.

18. DOES NOT MAKE NEGATIVE COMMENTS TO THE CHILD. 43. PARENT ENCOURAGES AND/OR ALLOWS THE CHILD TO PERFORM THE

TASK BEFORE INTRUDING IN ON THE USE OF TASK MATERIALS.

19. DOES NOT YELL AT THE CHILD.

44. PARENT VERBALLY PRAISES CHILD AFTER CHILD HAS PERFORMED
BETTER OR MORE SUCCESSFULLY THAN THE LAST ATTEMPT.

41, PARENT'S DIRECTIONS ARE STATED IN CLEAR, UNAMBIGUOUS \//

20. DOES NOT USE ABRUPT MOVEMENTS OR ROUGH HANDLING.

45. PARENT SMILES AND/OR NQDSAFTER CHILD PERFORMS BETTER OR

21. DOES NOT SLAP. HIT OR SPANK. MORE SUCCESSFULLY THAN THE LAST ATTEMPT.

~ -

22. DOES NOT MAKE NEGATIVE COMMENTS TO HOME VISITOR ABOUT THE

LS

IR

P 46. PARENT RESPONDS TO THE CHILD'S VOCALIZATIONS WITH VERBAL
- —— i e S ek e m e e i ] R TS PN —~RESPONSE. - -~ - P -
SUBSCALE TOTAL
47. PARENT USES BOTH VERBAL AND NQNVERBAL INSTRUGTIONS IN \/
(NO. OF YES ANSWERS) q TEAGHING THE CHILD. QUVERS
» ' e
SOCIAL-EMOTIONAL GROWTH FOSTERING 48. PARENT USES TEACHING LOOPS IN INSTRUCTING CHILD (75% OF THE \/
23. PARENT'S BODY POSTURE IS RELAXED DURING THE TEACHING EPISODE v/ TIME).
(AT LEAST HALF THE TIME).
49. PARENT SIGNALS COMPLETION OF TASK TO CHILD VERBALLY OR ‘/
24, PARENT IS IN THE FACE-TO-FACE POSITION WITH THE CHILD DURING THE \/ NONVERBALLY. ) /

TEACHING INTERACTION (AT LEAST HALF THE TIME).

PARENT SPENDS NOT MORE THAN 5 MINUTES AND NOT LESS THAN ONE \/
MINUTE IN TEACHING THE CHILD THE TASK.

N

25. PARENT LAUéHS OR SMILES AT CHILD DURING THE TEACHING.

26. PARENT GENTLY PATS, CARESSES, STROKES, HUGS, OR KISSES CHILD SUBSCALE TOTAL /‘.

DURING EPISODE.

~



b4
9]

#. CLARITY OF CUES

51,

CHILD IS AWAKE.

N

52.

CHILD WIDENS EYES AND/OR SHOWS POSTURAL ATTENTION TO TASK
SITUATION.

hY

CHILD CHANGES INTENSITY OR AMOUNT OF MOTOR ACTIVITY WHEN TASK
MATERIAL 1S PRESENTED.

A

NANINIE

CHILD'S MOVEMENTS ARE CLEARLY DIRECTED TOWARD THE TASK
MATERIALS OR AWAY FROM THE TASK OR TASK MATERIALS (NOT
DIFFUSE).

55.

CHILD MAKES CLEARLY RECOGNIZABLE ARM MOVEMENTS DURING THE
TEACHING EPISODE, (CLAPPING, REACHING, WAVING, POUNDING,
POINTING, PUSHING AWAY),

CHILD VOCALIZES WHILE LOOKING AT TASK MATERIALS.

57.

CHILD SMILES OR LAUGHS DURING THE EPISODE.
———

N

CHILD GRIMACES OR FROWNS DURING THE TEACHING EPISODE.
p——

58.

CHILD DISPLAYS POTENT DISENZAGEMENT CUES DURING THE TEACHING
INTERACTION.

AN

CHILD DISPLAYS SUBTLE DISENGAGEMENT CUES DURING THE TEACHING
INTERACTION.

NIAVINANVAN NI AN

SUBSCALE TOTAL
{NO. OF YES ANSWERS)

D

VI. RESPONSIVENESS TO PARENT

61.

CHILD GAZES AT PARENT'S FACE OR TASK.MATERIALS AFTER PARENT
HAS SHOWN VERBAL OR NONVERBAL ALEATING BEHAVIOR.

62,

CHILD ATTEMPTS TO ENGAGE PARENT IN EYE-TO-EYE CONTACT.

THE CHILD LOOKS AT THE PARENT'S FAGE OR EYES WHEN PARENT
ATTEMPTS TO ESTABLISH EYE-TO-EYE CONTACT.

CHILD VOCALIZES OR BABBLES WITHIN 5 SECONDS AFTER PARENT'S
VERBALIZATION.

CHILD VOCALIZES DR BABBLES WITHIN 5 SECONDS AFTER PARENT'S
GESTURES, TOUCHING OR CHANGING FACIAL EXPRESSION.

NI LS

CHILD SMILES AT PARENT WITHIN 5 SECONDS AFTER PARENT'S
VERBALIZATION.

67.

CHILD SMILES AT PARENT WITHIN § SECONDS AFTER PARENT'S GESTURE,
TOUCH, OR FACIAL EXPRESSION CHANGES.

A}

WHEN PARENT MOVES CLOSER THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE CHILD'S
FACE—THE CHILD SHOWS SUBTLE AND/OR POTENT DISENGAGEMENT CUES,

CHILD SHOWS SUBTLE AND/OR POTENT DISENGAGEMENT CUES WITHIN 5
SECONDS AFTEH PARENT CHANGES FACIAL EXPRESSION OR BODY

CHILD SHOWS SUBTLE AND/OR POTENT DISENGAGEMENT CUES WITHIN
5 SECONDS AFTER PARENT'S VERBALIZATION.

\\-\'RR

n

THE CHILD SHOWS SUBTLE AND/OR POTENT DISENGAGEMENT CUES WHEN
;m%mm TO INTRUDE PHYSICALLY IN THE CHILD'S USE OF THE

N

AN

72,

CHILD PHYSICALLY RESISTS OR RESPONDS AGGRESSIVELY WHEN
PARENT ATTEMPTS TO INTRUDE PHYSICALLY IN CHILD'S USE OF THE
TASK MATERIAL.

N

i

ENTER TOTALS FOR EACH CATEGORY:

SENSITIVITY TO CUES

RESPONSE TO DISTRESS

SOCIAL-EMOTIONAL GROWTH FOSTERING

COGNITIVE GROWTH FOSTERING

R N

CLARITY OF CUES

-~
<o

RESPONSIVENESS TO PARENT

TOTAL (NO. OF YES ANSWERS) 5 ﬂ

1. WERE YOU UNCOMFORTABLE DURING ANY PART OF THE TEACHING DUE
ESENCE?

G

IF YE;, ;NHYVW rYUL/
G Al ; hovoun

THE CHILD STOPS DISPLAYING DISTRESS CUES WITHIN 15 SECONDS
AFTER PARENT'S SOOTHING ATTEMPTS.

SUBSCALE TOTAL
(NO. OF YES ANSWERS)

G

!
i
i
i
i
i
|
|
i
|
i
!
1
|
1
i
i

1
i
i
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DEPT. OF HUMAM SERVICES
Family & Adull Servize; Division

Law Offices Of .Cod
STEVEN D. STRAUSS ey
P.O. Box 11517, Hilo, Hawaii 96721 EH Socia TR
Telephone/Facsimile (808) 969-6684 Hilo, Hawaii
March 17, 1994 ot )
-
Departinent of Human Services '3

75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: ema

Dear QD

I'am enclosing a Statement and Proposed Visitation Schedule dated March 14, 1994
received from my client, Peter Kema. I would appreciate your assistance in facilitating
such visitation.

Please contact me with any questions you may have.

cc: Kris Laguire
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